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~ Environmental Protection

Southwest District

éeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Seruhs
overnor Tampa, Florida 33619 - Secreary
PERMITTEE: ' |

Global Tire Recycling September 24, 1999

Of Sumter County, Inc.
C/o Mr. Brian Fifer
1201 Industrial Road
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re: Modification #136808-002 to existing'Permit
Permit No.: 136808-001-WT, Sumter County
Global Tire Recycling

Dear Mr. Fifer:

Your existing operation permit No. 136808-001-WT is hereby modified as
follows: ,

9

SPECIFIC TYPE OF
CONDITIONS FROM IO MODIFICATION

#2., and #8. Existing Amended Revised Site Plan
General Information: Revisions include a new site plan for storage
area locations - Plan A, and new contact persons in case of emergancy.

This letter and its attachments constitute a complete permit and
replace all previous permits and permit modifications for the above
referenced facility.

Sincerely

13O Vi
Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.
Director of District Managexent
Southwest District

RDG/kbfb
Attachments

“Protact, Censerve cnd Morcge Florida's Envirenment end Naturol Resources”

Panted on recycled paper.



Department of )
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

éeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Oavid B. Struhs
overnor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
PERMITTEE : PERMIT/CERTIFICATION
Global Tire Recycling GMS ID No.: 4060P36808
of Sumter County, Inc. Permit No.: 136808-~001-WT
c/o Mr. Brian Fifer Date of Issue: 07/28/1998
1201 Industrial Road . Expiration Date: 07/15/2003
Wildwood, FL 34785 County: Sumter o ?éqgf
o ' !
Lat/Long: 28°53'45"N Med ified /
82°03'30"W :

Sec/Town/Rge: 7/19S/23E
Project: Global Tire Recycling
Waste Tire Facility

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Rule(s) 62-4 and 62-711.
The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or
operate the facility shown on the application and approved
drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file
with the Department and made a part hereof and specifically described
as follows: ‘

To construct and operate a waste tire processing facility
(approximately 10 acres), referred to as the Global Tire Recycling
Waste Tire Facility, subject to the specific conditions attached, for
storing and processing waste tires, located at 1201 Industrial Road,
2 miles east of I-75 and north of S.R. 44, in Wildwood, Sumter
County, Florida. The specific conditions attached are for the
construction and operation of:

1. Waste Tire Processing Facility
Replaces Permit No.: N/A, new facility.

This permit contains compliance items summarized in Attachment 1 that
shall be complied with and submitted to the Department by the dates
noted. If the compliance dates are not met and submittals are not
received by the Department on the dates noted, enforcement action may
be initiated to assure compliance with the conditions of this germit.

“Protect, Consarve and Mzrcga Forida's Environment end Moturel Pescurias”

Page I of 11 : Printed on recycled paper. ‘



PERMITTEE: Global Ti- jcling of Sumter County, Inc.  RMIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tire.  ycling Waste Tire Facility |

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and
restrictions set forth in this permit, are "permit conditions" and
are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.141, 403.161,
403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, Florida Statutes. The permittee
is placed on notice that the Department will review this permit
periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of
these conditions.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and
operations applied for and indicated in the approved drawings or
exhibits. 'Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings,
exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may constitute
grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

3. As provided in subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722(5), F.S., the
issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or any
exclusive privileges. Neither does it authorize any injury to public
or private property or any invasion of personal rights, nor any
infringement of federal, State, or  local laws or regulations. This
permit is not a waiver of or approval of any other Department permit
that may be required for other aspects of the total project which are
not addressed in this permit.

4. This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not
constitute State recognition or acknowledgment of title, and does not
constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein
provided and the necessary title or leasehold interests have been
obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the Internal
Improvement Trust Fund may express State opinion as to title.

5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for
harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, or plant life, or
property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted
source, .or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow the permittee
to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and
Department rules, unless specifically authorized by an order from the
Department. :

6. The permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility
and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) that
are installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance with
the conditions of this permit, are required by Department rules.

This provision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary
facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance
with the conditions of the permit and when required by Department

. rules.

Page 2 of 11,



PERMITTEE: Global Tir-  “ycling of Sumter County, Inc. _ "RMIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tirel Jing Waste Tire Facility

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to
allow authorized Department personnel, upon presentation of
credentials or other documents as may be required by law and at
reasonable times, access to the premises where the permitted activity
is located or conducted to:

(a) Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under
conditions of the permit;

(b) Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or operations
regulated or required under this permit; and

(c) Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any
location reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this
permit or Department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being
investigated.

8. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will
be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in
this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the Department
with the following information:

(a) A description of and cause of noncompliance; and

(b) The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or,
if not corrected, the anticipated time the noncompliance is.
expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce,
eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance.

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may
result and may be subject to enforcement action by the Department for
penalties or for revocation of this permit.

S. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees
that all records, notes, monitoring data and other information
relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source
which are submitted to the Department may be used by the Department
as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted scurce
arising under the Florida Statutes or Department rules, except where
such use is prescribed by Sections 403.111 and 403.73, F.S. Such
evidence shall only be used’to the extent it is consistent with the
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules.

10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules .
and Florida Statues after a reasonable time for compliance; provided,
however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted bty
Florida Statutes or Department rules.

Page 3 of 11.



PERMITTEE: Global Ti- VyclingofSumter County, Inc. ' AMIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tirc. .ing Waste Tire Facility

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

'11. This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in
accordance with Rule 62-4.120 and 62-730.300, Florida Administrative
Code, as applicable. The permittee shall be liable for any non-

compliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved
by the Department.

12. This permit or a copy thereof shall be'kept at the work site of
the permitted activity.

13. This permit also constitutes:
() Determination of Best Available Control Technology BACT)

() Determination of Prevention of Significant
Deterioration (PSD)

{ ) Certification of compliance with State Water Quality
Standards (Section 401, PL 92-500)

() Compliance with New Source Performance Standards
14. The permittee shall comply with the following:

(a) Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records and
plans required under Department rules. During enforcement
actions, the retention period for all records will be
extended automatically unless otherwise stipulated by the
Department.

(b} The permittee shall hold at the facility or other location
designated by this permit records of all monitoring
information (including all calibration and maintenance
records and all original strip chart recordings for
continuous monitoring instrumentation) required by the
permit, copies of all reports required by this permit, and
records of all data used to complete the application for
this permit. These materials shall be retained at least
three years from the date of the sample, measurement,
report, or application unless otherwise specified by
Department rule. :

Page 4 of 11.



. PERMITTEE: Global Tire ycling of Sumter County, Inc, RMIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tirel  cting Waste Tire Facility

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

(c) Records of monitoring information shall include:
1. the date, exact place, and time of sampling or
measurements; '
2. the person responsible for performing the
sampling or measurements;

3. the dates analyses were performed;

4. the person responsible for performing the
analyses;

5. the analytical techniques or methods used;

6. the results of such analyses. ' '

15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a
reasonable time furnish any information required by law which is
needed to determine compliance with the permit. If the permittee
becomes aware that relevant facts were not submitted or were
incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the
Department, such facts or information shall be corrected promptly.

16. In the case of an underground injection control permit, the
following permit conditions also shall apply:

(a) All reports or information required by the Department
shall be certified as being true, accurate and complete.

(b) Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any
progress reports on, requirements contained in any
compliance schedule of this permit shall be submitted no
later than 14 days following each schedule date.

(c) Notification of any noncompliance which may endanger
health or the environment shall be reported wverbally to
the Department within 24 hours and again within 72 hours,
and a final written report provided within two weeks.

1. The verbal reports shall contain any monitoring or
other information which indicate that any contaminant
may endanger an underground source of drinking water
and any noncompliance with a permit condition or
malfunction of the injection system which may cause
fluid migration into or between underground sources
of drinking water.

2. The written submission shall contain a description of
and a discussion of the cause of the noncompliancs
and, if it has not been corrected, thes anticipated
time the noncompliance is expected to continue, cthe
steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and-prevent
recurrence of the noncompliance, and all informatzion
required by Rule 62-28.230(4) (b), F.A.C.

(d) The Department shall be notified at least 180 days belore
conversion or abandonment of an injection well, unless
abandonment within a lesser period of time is necessarcy to
protect waters of the State.

Page 5 of 11.



PERMITTEE: Global T* = ycling of Sumter County, Inc. RMIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tire . ling Waste Tire Facility

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

17. The following conditions also shall apply to a hazardous waste
facility permit.

(a)

(b)

(c)

The following reports shall be submitted to the
Department:

1. Manifest discrepancy report. If a significant discrepancy
in a manifest is discovered, the permittee shall attempt
to rectify the discrepancy. If not resolved within 15 days
after the waste is received, the permittee shall
immediately submit a letter report, including a copy of
the manifest, to the Department. '

2. Unmanifested waste report. The permittee shall submit an .
unmanifested waste report to the Department within 15 days
of receipt of unmanifested waste.

3. Biennial report. A biennial report covering facility
activities during the previous calendar year shall be
submitted by March 1 of each even numbered year pursuant
to Chapter 62-730, F.A.C.

Notification of any noncompliance which may endanger health or
the environment, including the release of any hazardous waste
that may endanger public drinking water supplies or the
occurrence of a fire or explosion from the facility which co
threaten the environment or human health outside the facility,
shall be reported verbally to the Department within 24 hours,
and a written report shall be provided within 5 days. The verbal
report shall include the name, address, I.D. number, and
telephone number of the facility, its owner or operator, the
name and quantity of materials involved, the extent of any
injuries, an assessment of actual or potential hazards, and the
estimated quantity and disposition of recovered material. The
written submission shall contain:

1. A description and cause of the noncompliance.

2. If not corrected, the expected time of correction, and tn&
steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent
recurrence of the noncompliance. -

Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress
reports on, requirements in any compliance schedule shall be
submitted no later than 14 days after each schedule date.,

All reports or information required by the Department by a
hazardous waste permittee shall be 51gned by a person authori
to sign a permit application.

Page 6 of 11.



PERMITTEE: Global Tir - 'ing of Su.mter County, Inc. : " *MIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tiren sCu.g Waste Tire Facility ‘

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1. Classification. This site shall be classified as a waste tire
processing facility and shall be constructed, operated and closed in
accordance with all applicable requirements of Chapters 62-4 and 62-
711, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

2. Permit Application Documentation. This permit is wvalid for
construction and operation of the waste tire processing facility in
accordance with the reports, plans and other information as follows:

e February 1998 Application and supporting information by Global
received February 13, 1998;

e Response by Global and supporting information dated April 17,
. 1998 received April 20, 1998;

* Response by Global received June 3, 1998;

e Revised Site Plan (with storage locations and quantities ~ Plan B)
revised June 30, 1998 and revised Maintenance and Operation
Instructions revised June 30, 1998, received July 1, 1998;

* Revised Site Plan (with storage locations and gquantities - Plan A)
revised August 30, 1999 and revised Emergency Preparedness
Manual revised August 27, 1999, received September 13, 19%89;

* and in accordance with all applicable requirements of
Department rules. Items required for compliance with this
permit, including but not limited to receipt and approval of
Certification of Construction Completion with record drawings,
and proof of financial assurance, shall be provided prior to
acceptance of waste tires or operation unless otherwise
approved in writing by the Department.

Amended 09/24/1999

3. Certification of Construction Completeness. Within sixty (60)
days after the specified construction has been completed, and prior
to acceptance of waste tires or operation, the following activities
shall be completed:

a. The owner or operator shall submit a Certification of
Construction Completion, Form 62-701.900(2), signed and sealed
by the professional engineer in charge of construction to the
Department for approval, and shall arrange for Department
representatives to inspect the construction in the company of
the permittee, the engineser, and the facility operator.

b. The owner or operator shall submit Record Drawings showing

all changes (i.e. additions, deletions, revisions to the olans
previously approved by the Department).

Page 7 of 11.



PERMITTEE: Global Ti- | Jycling of Sumter County, Inc. RMIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tire. ycling Waste Tire Facility

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

c. The owner or operator shall submit a narrative indicating
all changes in plans and the.cause of the deviations and
certification by the design engineer to the Department.

4. Permit Modifications. Any construction or operation activities
not previously approved as part of this permit shall require a :
separate Department permit unless the Department determines a permit
modification to be more appropriate. Permits shall be modified in
accordance with the requirements of 62-4.080, F.A.C. A modification
which is reasonably expected to lead to substantially different
environmental impacts which require a detailed review by the
Department is considered a substantial modification.

5. Permit Renewal. No later than one hundred eighty (180) days
before the expiration of the Department permit, the permittee shall
apply for a renewal of a permit on forms and in a manner prescribed
by the Department, in order to assure conformance with all applicable
Department rules. Permits shall be renewed at least every five years
as required by F.A.C. 62-4.070(4).

6. Prohibitions. The prohibitions of F.A.C. Rule 62-711.400 shall
not be violated. '

7. Financial Assurance. The permittée shall provide financial
assurance for the facility in accordance with F.A.C. 62-711.500(3).

a. All costs for closure shall be adjusted and submitted
annually, by March 1lst each year to: Solid Waste Manager, Solid
Waste Section, Department of Environmental Protection, 3804
Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida 33619-8318.

b. Proof that the financial mechanism has been adequately

funded shall be submitted annually, by September lst each year,
to: Financial Coordinator, Solid Waste Section, Department of

Environmental Protection, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-2400.

g. Processing and Storage Requirements. All waste tires shall be
processed and stored in accordance with F.A.C. 62-711.530 and 62~
711.540, and the revised Site Plans with storage area locations (Plan
A and Plan B, attached).

e Storage at the processing facility is limited to either 1620
tons of waste tires (including other miscellaneous wastes)
for Plan A, or 1821 tons of waste tires (including other
miscellaneous wastes) for Plan B, and shall comply with the
requirements of FAC Rule 62-711.530. Either Plan A only or
Plan B only will be required for compliance, no mixing and
matching, and each plan requiring written approval of related
cost estimates and proof of financial assurance prior to
implementation.

Page 8 of 11.



PERMITTEE: Global Tire <ling of Sumter County, Inc. TTRMIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tire F . _.ag Waste Tire Facility

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

e If the facility has reached its permitted storage capacity
for any area, the permittee shall not accept additional waste
tires until sufficient capacity has been restored.

e All incoming wastes tires shall be handled on a first-in,
first~out basis. 1In the event of equipment breakdown or
scheduled maintenance, the permittee shall ensure that
sufficient reserve equipment is operating at the site within
72 hours of occurrence or the facility shut down.

e At least 75 percent of the whole tires, used tires, and
processed tires that are delivered to or are contained on the
site of the waste tire processing facility at the beginning
of each calendar year shall be processed or removed for
disposal or recycling from the facility during the year, or

"disposed of at a permitted solid waste management facility.
-Amended _ 09/24/1999

\

9. Operation Plan and Operating Record. A copy of the Department
approved permit, operational plan, construction reports and record
drawings, and supporting information shall be kept at the facility at
all times for reference and inspections. '

10. Operating Personnel. A trained supervisor or foreman shall be
responsible for maintaining the facility in an orderly, safe, and
sanitary manner. Sufficient personnel shall be employed to

adequately operate the facility.

11. Reporting Requirements. Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly
Report, Form #62-711.900(4) attached summarizing facility operations
shall be submitted quarterly to the Department by January 20th, Rpril
20th, July 20th, and October 20th, pursuant to FAC Rule 62-711.3530(3).

12. Fire Safety Survey. A fire safety survey shall be conducted at
least annually and the survey report shall be made available to the
Department upon request.

13. Stormwater System Management. Stormwater shall be managed as
required by F.A.C. 62-711.540(3)(a). The site shall be managed to
divert stormwater around and away from the storage piles.

14. Emergency Preparedness Manual. 2 copy of the facility's emesrgency
preparedness manual shall be kept at the site and a copy shall ze kept
at an off-site location.

15. Control of Nuisance Conditions. The owner or operator shell
control mosquitoes and rodents as so to protect the public health and
welfare. The operating authority shall be responsible for the control
of odors and fugitive particulates arising from this operation. Such
control shall minimize the creation of nuisance conditions on z<joining
property. Complaints received from the general public, and coniirmed
by Department personnel upon site inspection, shall constitute a
nuisance condition, and the permittee must take immediate corrective
action to abate the nuisance.

Page 9 of 11.
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PERMITTEE: Gilobal T} - veling of Sumter County, Inc. IMIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tire . .ng Waste Tire Facility

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

16. Facility Maintenance and Repair. The site shall be properly
maintained including all equipment and building maintenance,
minimized grass, underbrush and other flammable vegetation,
prevention of ponding, and maintenance of berms and other systems
designed to protect water bodies from liquid runoff from a potential
waste tire fire. 1In the event of damage to any portion of the waste
tire site, fire, or failure of any portion of the waste tire
processing or storage systems, the permittee shall immediately
(within 24 hours) notify the Department of Environmental Protection
explaining such occurrence and remedial measures to be taken and time
needed for repairs. Written detailed notification shall be submitted
to the Department within seven (7) days following the occurrence.

17. Professional Certification. Where required by Chapter 471
(P.E.) or Chapter 492 (P.G.), Florida Statutes, applicable portions
of permit applications and supporting documents which are submitted
to the Department for public record shall be signed and sealed by the
professional(s) who prepared or approved them.

18. Closure. The facility shall be closed in accordance with the
‘requirements of FAC Rule 62-711.700. The waste tire processing
facility owner or operator shall notify the Department at least
ninety (90) days prior to the date when tires will no longer be

accepted for storage or processing, as required.by F.A.C. 62-
711.700(2).

19. General Conditions. The permittee shall be aware of and operate
under the "General Conditions". General Conditions are binding upon
the permittee and enforceable pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes. '

20. Permit Acceptance. By acceptance of this Permit, the permittee
certifies that he/she has read and understands the obligations
imposed by the Specific and General Conditions contained herein and
also including date of permit expiration and renewal deadlines. It
is a violation of this permit for failure to comply with all
conditions and deadlines.

Page 10 of 11.



PERMITTEE: Global Ti- ycling of Sumter County, Inc. 'RMIT NO.: 136808-001-WT
PROJECT: Global Tire ). /cling Waste Tire Facility

ATTACHMENT 1

SPECIFIC SUBMITTAL REQUIRED
CONDITION DUE DATE ITEM
3. Prior to Certification and
operation record drawings
5. 180 days prior to Permit renewal application

permit expiration

7. “Annually, by Financial assurance
September 1st

11. Quarterly, by Operational reports
January 20th,
April 20th,
July 20th,
October 20th

Page 11 of 11.



Quarter covered by this report:

1. Facility name:

Depértment of
Environmental Protection

DEP Form # 62-701.900(2 1)

Waste Tire Processing Facility
Form Title Quarterty Report

Effective Date _12723/36

DEP Application No.

(Filled in by DEP)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shail submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

(First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

2. Facility mailing address:

City:.

County:

3. Facility permit number:

4. Facility telephone number: (
5. Authorized person preparing report:

6. Affiliation with facility:

Zip:

7. Telephone number (if different from above): ( )

B. Activity: Report in tons.

Beginning
Inventory

Recelved " Processed Consumed Removed

Adjustments

Ending Inventory

Used Tires

Other whole
tires

Processed tires

Processing Waste

Other

Total

a. Explain all inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was that

condition relieved?

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, i

necessary.

9. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief; | cedtify the information provided in this report is true, accurate and ccmplete.

Name of Authorized Agent

Northwest District

160 Governmental Center
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794

S04-444-8360

Northeast District

Signature of Authorized Agent

Mail complete form to
the appropriate district office

Central District ‘Southwest District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 . 3319 Maguire Bivd,, Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr.

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-443-4300

Ortando, FL 32803-3767
407-894-7555

Tampa, FL 33619
813-744-6100

Page 1 of !

South District

941-332-6375

Date

Southeast Cistrict

2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 354 420 North Congress Ave.

Fort-Myers, FL 33901.3831  V/est Paim Beach. FL 3340°

551-681-6520
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Department of
Environmental Protection

: Southwest District :
(Jseb Bush _ 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
overnor Tampa, Floridd 33619 ' - - Secreary

NOTICE OF PERMIT

Global Tire Recycling September 24, 1999
Of Sumter County, Inc. »
- C/o Mr. Brian Fifer
1201 Industrial Road
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Dear Mr. Fifer:

Enclosed is Modification Number 136808-002 to Permit Number
136808-001-WT, issued pursuant to Section(s) 403.087(1), Floridas
Statues.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the
Department’s proposed agency action may file a timely petition for an
administrative hearing under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the
Florida Statutes, or may choose to pursue mediation as an alternative
remedy under section 120.573 before the deadline for filing a
‘petition. Choosing mediation will not adversely affect the right to
a hearing if mediation does not result in a settlement. The
procedures for pursuing mediation are set forth below.

A person may pursue mediation by reaching a mediation agreement
with all parties to the proceeding (which include the applicant, the
Department, and any person wno has filed a timely and sufficient
petition for a hearing) and by showing how the substantial interests
of each mediating party are affected by the Department’s action or
proposed action. The agreement must be filed in (received by ) the
Office of General Counsel of. the Department at 3900 Commonwealtn
Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 3239%-3000, by the
same deadline as set forth above for the filing of a petition.

The agreement to mediate must include the following:

(a) The names, addresses, and telephone numbers. of any psrsons
who may attend the mediation;

(b) The names, address, and telephone number of the mediztor
selected by the parties, or a provision for selecting a mediatorx
within a specified time;

(c) The agreed allocatlon of the costs and fees assoc1ate:
with the mediation;
(d) The agreement of the parties on the confidentiality cI

discussions and documents introduced during mediation;

“Protact, Conserve 2nd Marcg2 Fiorida's Envirsnment and Naturel Resce-cas”

Pnated on recycled paper.



Global Tire Recycling September
of Sumter County, Inc. P£§§:TWO 24, 1999

C/o Mr. Brian Fifer
Permit No.: 136808-001-WT
Modification No.: 136808-002

(e) The date, time, and place of the first mediation session,
or a deadline for holding the first session, of no mediator has yet
been chosen;

() The name of each party’s representative who shall have
authority to settle or recommend settlement; and

(g) Either an explanation of how the substantial interests of
each mediating party will be affected by the action or proposed
action addressed in this notice of intent or a statement clearly
identifying the petition for hearing that each party has already
filed, and incorporating it by reference.

{h) The signatures of all parties or their authorized
representatives.

As provided in section 120.573 of the Florida Statutes, the
timely agreement of all parties to mediate will toll the time
limitations imposed by sections 120.569 and 120.57 for requesting and
holding an administrative hearing. Unless otherwise agreed by the
parties, the mediation must be concluded within sixty days of the

~execution of the agreement. If mediation results in settlement of

the administrative dispute, the Department must enter a final order
incorporating the agreement of the parties. Persons whose
substantial interests will be affected by such a modified final
decision of the Department have a right to petition for a hearing
only in accordance with the requirements for such petitions set forth
above, and must therefore file their petitions within fourteen days
of receipt of this notice. If mediation terminates without
settlement of the dispute, the Department shall notify all parties in
writing that the administrative hearing processes under sections
120.569 and 120.57 remain available for disposition of the dispute,
and the notice will specify the deadlines that they will apply for
challenging the agency action and electing remedies under those two
statutes. '

The petition for an administrative hearing must conform to the
requirements of Chapters 62-103 and 28-5.201, F.A.C., and must be
filed (received) in the Department's Office of General Counsel, 2500
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, 32399-2400, within fourteen (14) days
of receipt of this notice. Failure to file a petition within
fourteen (14) days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has
to an administrative determination (hearing) pursuant to Section
120.57, Florida Statutes. This permit is final and effective on the
date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a request for
extension of time in which to file a petition is filed within the
time specified for filing a petition and conforms to Rule 62-103.070,
F.A.C. Upon timely filing of a petition or a request for an
extension of time this permit will not be effective until further
Order of the Department.



Global Tire Recycling
of Sumter County, Inc.
C/o Mr. Brian Fifer
Permit No.: 136808-001-WT
‘Modification No.: 136808-002

When the Order (Permit) is final, any party to the Departmant
has the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to
Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with
the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 2800
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, 32399-2400; and by filing a copy of
the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with
the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must
be filed within 30 days from the date the Final Order is filed with
the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tampa Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Lo N

Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

KBF/ab
Attachment

cc: Robert Rogers, P.E.

Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that this NOTICE OF PERMIT and all copiss
were malled before the close of business on (9/24/1999 to tre
listed persons.

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILEZD, on
this date, pursuant to §120.52(:0),
Florida Statutes, with the desiznated
Department Clerk, receipt of whizh is
hereby acknowledged.

(2//14 2 P e &52E79

Clerk Date




v R UNITED STATES .BANKRUPTC:Y COURT E@E H WE}@

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 5
ORLANDO DIVISION : '

0CT 2 7:"2@03‘

. 6-01.bl al T .
CASENO.: 6:01-bk-12672- Q?Pa\t"‘gg{ﬁggggg&ng%lgotecm ragraph 3 above.

.

The undersigned is not aware of any conflict or potential conflict relating to the
* Inre:

empgloyment of TJWA as Accountants and Consultants for the Trustee, other'than those set forth
" GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER

COUNTY, d/b/a GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING,

Debtor.

- o 6. TIWA has no connection with the U.S. Trustee’s office or any person employed
Chapter 11 - ’ '

/

.., ., atthe U.8. Trustee’s office. Partners and associates of TIWA have had only limited dealings
VERIFIED STATEMENT OF JOHNNIE P. JAMES ' with the U.S. Trustee’s office in other cases.
PURSUANT TO F.R.B.P. RULE 2014

IN SUPPORT OF TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY

7. TIWA intends to .provide the following accounting and consulting services for the
TO EMPLOY TEDDER, JAMES, WORDEN & ASSOCIATES, P.A. T .
AS ACCOUNTANTS AND CONSULTANTS rustee:
. . - . A . Investigate the financial condition of the debtor;
1, Warren L. Tedder, in accordance with F.R.B.P. 2014, make the following verified 2 fvesigate the hinancial condition of the deblor
b. Evaluate the debtor’s business operations;
statements: N "
) . : o c. Assist in the preparation of monthly debtor-in-possession reports;
1. I am a Shareholder and Partner of the professional accounting firm of TEDDER, : : .
. d. Develop a plan of reorganization; and
JAMES, WORDEN & ASSOCIATES, P.A. (“TJWA?”), located in Orlando, Florida. Tama
. T e. Provide such other accounting, financial, and consulting services as may
certified public accountant and have been doing business in the State of Flotida for .
. ) L be necessary from time to time in support of the Trustee and his statutory duties.
approximately 30 years. . e
2.

. TIWA’s fees for services rendered on behaif of the Trustee, subject to approval of
This Verified Statement is contemporaneously filed in support of the application

, . the Court, will be billed at the standard hourly rates of the respective professionals, para-
of Robert Morrison, the Chapter 11 Trustee duly appointed in this case (“Trustee™), to employ of

;.. professionals, and administrative staff of TIWA, which rates are subject 1o periodic adjustment
TIWA as his Accountants and Consultants, nunc pro tunc to September 5, 2003, for the

. 1o reflect economic and other considerations. The present hourly rates are as follows:
remainder of the Chapter 11 case of Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, d/b/a Global Tire

Recycling (*Debtor”).

Sr. Tax Partner $275 per héur

3. TJWA does not have any connection to Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Partner . $225
d/b/a Global Tire Recycling, its creditors, any other parties in interest, or their respective Manager ) 5175
attorneys and accountants, except that the Trustee is an employee of TITWA. Staff Accountants $100 - 3150
4. TIWA is not a creditor of the Debtor.
-1- 2.
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The specific rates ofi_ndividuals vary depending upon their senion’ty.and experience.
Personnel with lower hourly billing rates will be used to the extent practicable. In the normal
course of business, TYWA periodically revises its regular hourly rates: to reflect changes in
responsibilities, increased experience and increased costs of doing business. Accordingly, rﬁy
firm requests that the aforementioned rates be revised to the regular hourly rates that will be in
effect at that time. Changes in regular hourly rates vs;ill be noted on the—iqvoices for the first time
period in which revised rates Bécat'f{.é éffe_ctiyei Expenses will be charged at actual costs incurred
(and will include charges for typing, ‘ébpyihg, telephone, transportation, efc.).

9. I understand that monetary compensation to TYWA for fees and expenses incurred
as Accountants and Consultants to the Trustee in this case is subject to further approval of this
Court, after gppropn’ate notice and hearing. _

10. In conformity with 11 U.S.C. §§ 330 and 331, TIWA intends to file interim
applications for allowance of all fees and reimbursement of expcnsés as Accountants and
Consullants for the Trustee, no more ofien than every léO days u_nlcss otherwise permitted or
ordered by the Court. .

11. At the conclusxon of this case, TIWA will file an appropriate application seeking
final z;llowance of all fees _eame.(!'ar}ii' expenses incurred in its representa(ign of the Trustee,
regardless of whetl;er i'men'm- c.:c;mpcx}sation has been paid.

12 The faciuz;l statemcnt; set forth in this Verified Statement have been made based
on (1) a personal rev‘iew by -r}lte:'anéi my staff ofthé list ofinsiAers and creditors of the Debtor; (2)
a computer search olf'i‘JWA"s ;lié;;l iié&; and (3) a merﬁorandum circulalca to all of TIWA's

accountants and staff reqhé%tiﬁg information as to whether a conflict would exist if this -

represeniation were undertaken. These efforts did not reveal any potential conflicts.

Tt

_3-

1 verify, under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of Florida and the United
States of America, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this_ 2% day of October, 2003,

Wive. L. T et by

WARREN L. TEDDER, Shareholder & Purtner
Tedder, James, Worden & Associates, P.A.

11 South Bumby Avenue, Suite 200

Orlando, FLIL 32803

Certificate of Service .

"I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by
U.S. Mail to Debtor, Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County; d/b/a Global Tire Recycling, 1201
Industnial Drive, Wildwood, FL. 34785; Peter N. Hill, Esquire, Wolff, Hill, McFarlin & Herron,

~ P.A,, 1851 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, FL 32804; Larry M. Foyle, Esquire, Kass,.Shuler;

Solomon, Spector, et al., P.O. Box 800, Tampa, FL, 33601; Amy E. Lowen, Esquire, Nabaors,
Gilbin, & Nickerson, P.A., 450 South Orange Avenue, Suite 510, Orlando, FL 32801; U.S.
Trustee, 135 W. Central Blvd Suite 620, Orlando, FL 32801; and to all crcdnorlested on the
all creditors matrix which is attached to the onynal of this document on this 93 .day of

October, 2003.
oot

BradleyAM. Saxton




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ORLANDO DIVISION
Inre:
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER- CASE NO.: 6:01-bk-12672-KSJ
COUNTY, d/b/a GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING,
Debtor. Chapter 11
/

TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT
OF TEDDER, JAMES, WORDEN, & ASSOCIATES, P.A., AS ACCOUNTANTS AND
CONSULTANTS '

Chapter 11 trustee, RoBerl Morrison, applies for an order approvin‘g: the employment of
Tedder, James, Worden, & Associates, P.A. (“TJWFA"), as his accountants Iand consultants in this
case and in support thcreof:‘states as follows:

i. On Decemb:er 21, 2001, the debtor filed its voluntary petition for relief pursuant to
Title 11 of the United Slalesj Code. On February 25, 2002,‘ the United States Trustee appointed a
committee of bondholders. .

2. On Aﬁgusl 26™, 2603, this Court entered an order directing the appointment of a
Chapter 11 lrust‘ee.

3. On September 30, 2003, this Court entered its Order Approving Amended
Appointment of Chapter 11 Trustee and Setting Of Bond Nunc Pro Tunc, mmc;;ro tunc to
Septémber 5, 2003, appointing Robert B. Morrison as Chapter 11 trustee in this case.

4. After reviewing the facts and accounting and financial issues in this case, the
trustee has conclud?d that the assistance of accountants and consultants is necessary to enable the
trustee to discharge the trustee's statutory duties. TIWA will provide accounting, financial and

business advice to the trustee in performing his duties, including investigating the financial

condition of the debtor, evaluating the Debtor’s business operations, preparing monthly debtor-
in-possession reports, and any other matters.relevant to the case or to the formulation and
execution of a plan. The (rustee has selected TIW A because TJWA-has the ability and experience
to render the necessary assistance.

5. TIWA has represented the trustee since September 5, 2003, in connectioﬁ with
this case. The terms of employment agreed to between the trustee and TIWA, subject to
approval of the Court, are that services will be billed at the standard hourly rates of the respective

professionals, para-professionals, and administrative staff of TIWA, which rates are subject to

periodic adjustment to reflect economic and other considerations. The present hourly rates are as

follows:
Sr. Tax Partner _ $275 per hour
Partner . $225
Manager $175
Staff Accountants ' $100 -$150

TIWA will seek the Court's approval of any fees and out-of-pocket expenses incurred on behalf
of the Debtor in conformity with 11 U.S.C. §§ 330 and 331. In accordance with thﬁs Court’s’
standard practice, and subject to the entry of a Court Order, TJWA will apply the retainer
requested herein, if approved by this Court, toward 100% of its costs and 70% olfits fees i'n(;,ﬁn%,d
uatil the retainer has expired. TIWA will file interim and final applications f&)r compfznsatio:ni"‘
and approval by the Court. At an appropriate time, TIWA may make application for an a;vard of
additicnal compensation. In al! cases and 'subjecl to Court approval, the estate shall be

responsible for all fees and expenses incurred by TIWA.



5. TIWA did not receive an advance fee or retainer. TIWA requests that this Court,
pursuant to Section 328 of the Bankruptcy Code, authorize the debtor to disburse $15,000 to
TIWA as a retainer that TTWA can bill against, free and clez;r of any claims or liens, subject to
court review and approval.

6. To the best of the trusiee's knowledge, TJWA has no connections with the debtor,

creditors, or any other party in interest, their respective attorneys and accountants, the United
. N IR MR TR -

P
i

States Trustee, or any p§r§pn qmplf)y_ed i.p the office ‘oflhe United States Truslee; except as
disclosed in |he-Veﬁi‘§e§i‘SSa(.emey?} 9{ gf;.h““'“? P. James made pursuant to F. R. Bankr. P. 2014(a)
accompanying thisl; Appli_cagion (‘ty§:ri'f;i.ed Statement”). The trustee is an;employee of TIWA.
The trustee does nét)believvg that i{s_qglnpec(ion with TTWA will in any way prejudice TIWA in

" performing its dutiqs for the trustee.

7. To the best of the trustee’s knowledge, TTW A represents no interest adverse to the

trustee or to the estate in matters upon which it is to be engaged, except as otherwise disclosed in

the Declaration and employment of TIWA is in the best interests of the estate
WHEREFORE, Roberi B. Morrison, as Chapter 11 Trustee, respectfully requests that the
Court enter an order, nunc pro.tung (o September 3, 2003, approving the employment of Tedder,

James, Worden, and Associates, P.A., as his accountants and consultants in this case and for such

.3-

other and further relief as is just and proper.

Dated this __22- day of October, 2003. L .
‘ROBERT B. MORRISON, Trustee
Tedder, James, Worden & Associates, P.A.

11 South Bumby Avenue, Suite 200
Orlando, FL. 32803

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been fumnished by
U.S. Mail to Debtor, Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, d/b/a Global Tire Recycling, 1201
Industrial Drive, Wildwood, FL. 34785; Peter N. Hill, Esquire, Wolff, Hill, McFarlin & Herron,
P.A., 1851 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, FL 32804; Larry M. Foyle, Esquire, Kass, Shuler,
Solomon, Spector, et al., P.O. Box 800, Tampa, FL, 33601; Amy E. Lowen, Esquire, Nabors,
Gilbin, & Nickerson, P.A., 450 South Orange Avenue, Suite 510, Orlando, FL 32801; US.
Trustee, 135 W. Central Blvd., Suite 620, Orlando, FL 32801; and to all creditors listed on the
all creditors matrix which is attached to the original of this document, on this 7—& . ‘day of
QOctober, 2003. : :

Bra(ﬂey M. Saxton



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ORLANDO DIVISION
In re:
" GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER : CASE NO.: 6:01-bk-12672-KSJ
COUNTY, d/b/a GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING, ’
Debtor. ' Chapter 11
. /

TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING
EMPLOYMENT OF WINDERWEEDLE, HAINES, WARD, &
WOODMAN AS COUNSEL NUNC PRO TUNC SEPTENBER 5, 2003

Chapter 11 trustee, Robert Morrison, applies for an order approving the emplg;ymem of
Bradley M. Saxton and the law firm of Winderweedle, Haines, Ward & Woodman, P.A.
(“WHWW?), nunc pro tunc to September 5, 2003, as his attorneys in this}c;a.ée and in support
thereof states as follows.

1. On Decemb?r 21, 2001, the debtor filed its volun‘tary pelit.ion for relief pursuant to
Title 11 of the United Slatgs Code. On‘February.25, 2003, the United States Trustee appointed a
committee ofbondho]ders.. , ‘

2. On August 2[6“:2 2003, this Court entered an order directing the appointment of a
Chapter lll Trustee. Robert Morﬁ;on is the duty appointed éhap(cr 11 lrus&c.e in this case.

3. After rev‘icwin.g the facts and legal issues in this case, the trustee has concluded
that the assistance of counsel is necessary to enable the trustee to ciischargc the lr.usteé's statutory
duties. WHWW will assist the trustee in_ performing his duties, including investigating the
financial condition of the debtor, evalualing the Debtor’s business opérations, and any other
matters relevant 1o the case or to the formulation and execution of a plan. The tr:xstee has selected

WHWW because WHWW has the ‘ability and experience to render the necessary assistance.

4, » WHWW has represented the trustee sin.ce September 5, 2003, in connection with
this case. The terms of employment agreed to between the trustee and WHWW, subject to
approval of the Court, are that services will be bitled at the standard hourly rates of the reéspective
z;ltoméys and paralegals ofWHWW, which rates are subject to periodic adjustment to reflect
economic and other considerations. The present hourly rate for Bradley M. Saxton is $265.00
per hour and fon; Ryan E. Davis, an associate in the bankruptcy department of WHWW, is $170
per hour. Other WHWW attorneys’ rates range from $125.00 per hour to $300.00 per hour.
WHWW will seek the Cou.rt‘s approval of any fees and out-of-pocket expenses incurred on
behalf of the Debtor in conformity with 11 U.S.C. §§ 330 and 331. In accordance with this
Court’s standard practice, and subject to the entry of a Court brder, WHWW will apply the
retainer requested herein, if approved by this Court, toward 100% of its costs and 70% of its fees
incurred until the relbainer has expired. WHWW will file interim and final applicatjons for
compensation and approval by the Court. At an appropriate time, WHWW may make
application for an award of additional corﬁpenéation. In all cases and subject to Court approval,
the estate shall be responsible for all fees and expenses incurred By WHWW. .

S. WHWW did not receive an advance fec or retainer. WHWW requests that this

" Court, pursuant to Section 328, authorize the debtor to disburse $10,000.00 to WHWWasa -

retainer that WHWW may bill against, free and clear of any claims or liens, subjec} 10 court, .
review and approval.

6. To the best of the trustee's knowledge, WHWW has no conneclii)n with lh'ev
trustee, the debtor, creditors, or any otheé party in interest, their respective attorneys and

accountants, the United States Trustee, or any person employed in the office of the United States



. Trustee, except as disclosed in the Declaration of Attorney made pursuant to F. R. Bankr. P.
2014(a) accompanying this Application (“‘Declaration™).

7. To the best of the trustee’s knowledge, WHWW represents no interest adverse to
the trustee or to the esiate in matters upon which it is to be engaged, except as otherwise
disclosed in the Declaration and employment of WHWW is in the best interests of the estate

WHER_EFOIRER' Robert Marrisor, as Chaptér 11 Trustee, respectfully requests that the
Court enter an 0{de]r,_ aune pro ung September 5, 2003, approving the employment of Bradley M.
Saxton and WHWW as(hi's,a_t'tf)meys/ in this case and for such other and further relief as is just
and proper. Lo
Dated this 22~ _day.of October, 2003. . .

11—

ROBERT MORRISON, Trustee

Tedder, James, Worden & Associates, P.A.
11 South Bumby Avenue, Suite 200
Orlando, FL 32803 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T'HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by
U.S. Mail to Debtor, Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, d/b/a Global Tire Recycling, 1201
Industrial Drive, Wildwood, FL 34783; Peter N. Hill, Esquire, Wolff, Hill, McFarlin & Herron,
P.A., 1851 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, FL. 32804; Larry M. Foyle, Esquire, Kass, Shuler,
Solomon, Spector, et. al., P.O. Box 800, Tampa, FL 33601; Amy E. Lowen, Esquire, Nabors,
Giblin, and Nickerson, P.A. 450 South Orange Ave., Suite 510, Orlando, FL 32801; U.S.
Trustee, 135 W. Central Blvd., Suite 620, Orlando, FL 32801, and to all creditors listed on the
all creditors matrix which is attached to the ariginal of this document, on this 23 day of

October, 2003.

4.

g 40

"Bradl/éy M. Saxton, Esquire

Florida Bar No. 0855995

Ryan E. Davis, Esquire

Florida Bar No. 0179851

WINDERWEEDLE, HAINES, WARD
& WOODMAN, P.A.

Post Office Box 1391

Orlando, FL 32802-1391

(407) 423-4246

(407) 423-7014 (facsimile)

Attomeys for Trustee



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ORLANDO DIVISION
Inre:
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER : CASE NO.: 6:0!-bk-12672~KSJ
COUNTY, d/b/a GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING, ’
Debtor. Chapter 11
/

TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING
EMPLOYMENT OF WINDERWEEDLE, HAINES, WARD, &
WOODNAN AS COUNSEL NUNC PRO TUNC SEPTEMBER 5, 2003

Chapter 11 trustee, Robert Morrison, applies for an order approving the employment of
Bradley M. Saxton and the law firm of Winderweedle, Hainqs, Ward & Woodman, P.A.
(“WHWW?™), nunc pro tunc to September 5, 2003, as his attorneys in this}ca_sé and in support
thereof states as follows. -

1. On December 21, 2001, the debtor filed its voluntary petit»ionA for relief pursuant to
Title 11 of the United States Code. On Fe_bruaryA?.S, 2003, the United States Trustee a;;poimed a
committee of bondholders.

2, On August 26", 2003, this Court entered an order directing the appointment of a
Chapter \’ i Trustee. Robent Morrison is the duly appointed Chapter 11 \.rus\_ec in this case.

3. After reviewing the facts and legal issues in this case, the lrlestee has concluded
that the assistance of counsel_i_s necessary to enable the trustee to disc'harge the tr;ustee's statutory
duties. WHWW will assist the trustee in perf§ming his duties, including investigating the
financial condition of the debtc‘).r, evaluating the Debtor’s business operations, and any other
matters relevant to the case, or to the formulation and execution of a plan. The trustee has selected

WHWW because WHWW has the ability and experience to render the necessary assistance.

4. WHWW has represented the trustee sin.ce September 5, 2003, in connection with
xhis case. The terms of employment agreed to between the trustee and WHWW, subject to
approval of the Court, are that services will be billed at the standard hourly rates of the réspective
attorﬁeys and paralegals of WHWW, which rates are subject to periodic adjuslmeﬁl to reflect
economic and other considerations. The present hourly rate for Bradley M. Saxton is $265.00
per hour and for Ryan E. Davis, an associate in the bankruptcy department of WHWW, is $170
per hour. Other WHWW attorneys’ rates range from $125.00 per hour to $300.00 per hour.
WHWW will seek the Cou}l's approval of any fees and out-of-pocket expenses incurred on
behalf of the Debtor in. conformity with 11 U.S.C. §§ 330 and 331. In accordance with this
Court’s standard practice, gnd subject to the entry of a Court brder, WHWW will apply the
retainer requested herein, if approved by this Court, toward 100% of its costs and 70% of its fees
incurred until the re(.ainer has expired. WHWW will file interim and final applications for
compensation and approval by the Court. At an appropriate time, WHWW may rﬁake
application for an award pf additional cotnpenéation. In all cases and subject to Court approval,
the estate shall be responsible for all fees and éxpex1ses incurred by WHWW.

5. WHWW did not receive an advance fee or retainer. WHWW requests that this
Court, pursuant to Section 328, authorize the debtor to disburse $10,000.00 to WHWW as a
retainer that WHWW may bill against, free and clear pfany claims or liens, subject to court
review and approval.

6. To the best of the trustee's knowledge, WHWW has no connection with the
trustee, the debtor, creditors, or any other party in interest, their respective attorneys and

accountants, the United States Trustee, or any person employed in the office of the United States



. Trustee, except as disclosed in the Declaration of Attorney mnade pglrsﬁanl 1o F. R. Bankr. P.
2014(a) accompanying this Application (“Deé]a_ration").
7. To the best of thé trustee’s knowledge, WHWW represents no interest adverse to
" the trustee or to the estate in matters upon which it is to be engaged, except as otherwise
disclosed in the Declaration and employment of WHWW is in the best interests of the estate

WHEREFORE, Robert Morrison, as Chapter 11 Trustee, respectfully requests that the

Court enter an order, nunc pro tunc September 5, 2003, approving the employment of Bradley M.

Saxton and WHWW as his attorneys in this case and for such other and further relief as is just
and proper.

Dated this 22~ day of October, 2003. . .
L

ROBERT MORRISON, Trustee

Tedder, James, Worden & Associates, P.A.

11 South Bumby Avenue, Suite 200
Orlando, FL 32803

.;3.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I'HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by
U.S. Mail to Debtor, Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, d/b/a Global Tire Recycling, 1201
Industrial Drive, Wildwood, FL 34785; Peter N. Hill, Esquire, Wolff, Hill, McFarlin & Herron,
P.A,, 1851 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, FL. 32804; Larry M. Foyle, Esquire, Kass, Shuter,
Solomon, Spector, et. al., P.O. Box 800, Tampa, FL 33601; Amy E. Lowen, Esquire, Nabors,
Giblin, and Nickerson, P.A. 450 South Orange Ave., Suite 510, Orlando, FL 32801; U.S.
Trustee, 135 W. Central Blvd,, Suite 620, Orlando, FL 32801; and to all creditors listed on the
all creditors matrix which is attached to the original of this document, on this 23 day of
October, 2003. : .

IR

Bmdl@y M. Saxton, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0855995
Ryan E. Davis, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0179851
WINDERWEEDLE, HAINES, WARD
& WOODMAN, P.A.
Post Office Box 1391
Orlando, FL 32802-1391
(407) 423-4246
(407) 423-7014 (facsimile)
Attorneys for Trustee




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION

Inre )
)

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF ) Case No. 01-12672-6J1
SUMTER COUNTY, )
)
Debtor. )
)

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
AND DENYING APPROVAL OF DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

This case came on for hearing on August 12, 2003, to consider the debtor’s Emergency
{ Motion for Proi:ective Order: (Doc. No. 234), and to consider the adequacy of the information
contained in the Disclosure Statemenf (Doc. No. 249) filed by the debtor, Global Tire Recy_cling
| of Sumter County, Inc. and the Disclosure Statement. (Doc. No. 248) filed by the‘ Official
Bondholder Committee (collectively, the “Disclosure Statements™). The Disclosure Statements
currently fail to provide adequate information to allow creditors to determine whether to vote to
accept or reject the treatment of their claims under the proposed Plans of Reorganization (Doc.
Nos. 246 and 247). Accordingly, it is | |

ORDERED:

1. The Emergency Motion for Protective Order_ (Doc. No. 234) is denied as moot.

2. Approval of the Disclosure Statements (Doc. Nos. 248 aﬁd 249) is denied.

DONE AND ORDERED on August 15, 2003,

e Jg,

Karen S. Jennemann
United States Bankruptcy Judge

J-ORD-BL.DOC/ /Revised: 2/28/2003 11:23 AM Printed: 8/1422003 Page: 1 of 1
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[6nhrg] {NOTICE OF HEARING)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ORLANDO DIVISION
Inre: - _ Case No. 6:01-bk-12672
Chapter 11
LN
Global Tire Recycling Of Sumter County
dba Global Tire Recycling
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Debtor(s) / |

NOTICE IS HbREBY GIVI:N that a hearing in this case will be held on October 1, 2003 at 10:00. AM in
Courtroom B, 5th Floor, 135 W. Central Blvd., Orlando, FL 32801 to consider and act upon the following and
transact such other business that may come before the court:

1. MOTION BY DEBTOR TO DETERMINE SECURED STATUS OF CLAIM NO'S 39 AND 40
FILED BY THI: BAN K OF NEW YORK AS INDENTURED TRUSTI:E(DOCUMhNT NO.52)

2. APPLICATION BY OFFICIAL BONDHOLDERS COMMITI‘EE SEhKlNG
AUTHORIZATION TO EMPLOY SPECIAL BOND ATTORNEY NUNC PRO
TUNC(DOCUMENT NO. 237)

3. APPLICATION BY THE OFFICIAL COMMI’I'TI:I: OF BONDHOLDERS TO EMPLOY
‘TRENAM, KEMKER, SCHARF, BARKIN, FRYE, ONEILL AND MULLIS PA AS COUMSI‘L
TO THE COMMITTEE(DOCUMENT NO. 239)

4. APPLICATION BY DEBTOR TO EMPLOY INDUSTRY EXPERT DAVID E
" HILL(DOCUMENT NO. 253)

Appropriate Atire. You are reminded that Local Rule 5072—(b)(16) requires that all persons appearing in
Court should dress in business attire consistent with their financial abilities. Shorts, sandals, shirts without collars,
including tee shirts and tank tops, are not acceptable.

Avoid delays at Courthouse security checkpoints. You are reminded that Local Rule 50731 restricts the entry
of cellular telephones and, except in Orlando, computers into the Courthouse absent a specific order of authorization
issued beforehand by the presiding judge. Please take notice that as an additional security measure a photo 1D is
required f()r entry into the Courthouse. :



*#* NOTICE REGARDING EXﬁlBITS FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS *##

In accordance with Local Rule 9070~1, all exhibits must be pre-marked. A list of exhibits must also
be filed, listing pertinent information in the manner described in subsection (d) of this rule.

All parties intending (o file exhibits are hereby notified that if such exhibits and discovery materials
are not removed within thirty (30) days after an order or judgment concluding this matter has been
entered, including the entry of an order determining any post—judgment motions, provided that no

- appeal is pending or has been taken, the Clerk will destroy exhibits without further notice. Parties
should contact the Clerk to make arrangements to reclaim exhibits during the 30—day limit set herein.

' DATED on August 27,2003 .

; BY THE COURT
it David K Oliveria , Clerk of Court

135 West Central Boulevard Suite 950
Orlando, FL 32801 .

020852 34007020894012
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION

Inre:

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF Case No.: 6:01-bk-12672-KSJ
SUMTER COUNTY, INC,, _ Chapter 11

Debtor.

Thi,sv casé came on for hearing on August 25; 2003 on the Motion by the United States
Trustee To Conver-t Case, Or, in the Altcrnativc__a,vFor the Appoi_ntmcnt of a Chapter 11 Trustee
and Request for Expédited Hearing on Shonened Notice. At the hearing §n the motion, the
debtor and the Bank of New York, as Indenture Trustee»,v‘ did not object to thq,appointmeht'of a
Chapter 11 Trustee,. and the bondholdef’s committee supported the rcqucét for tﬁc appointment of
a trustee. Thé Court, h.avin_g heard Jthe argument-.of counsel, finds thét the appointment is'in the best
interest of creditors. Accordingly, it is

-ORDERE]A): '

1. A Chapter 11 Trustee shall be appointed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 1104(a).

2. -'_-The ‘United States Trustee is directed to appoiﬁ’t a Chapter il "i‘mstée in_:‘ihi_'s ca._sc.- in
accordance with the provisions of 11 U.S.C. Section 1104.
. 3. The Debtor is directed to provide full and complete cooﬁeration with &ﬁe Chﬁpter 11
Trustee to be appointed. |
4. The Chapter 11 Trustee to be éppointed shall have the powers and duties set forthin 11

U.S.C. Section 1106(a).




020852

5. Compensation of the Chapter 11 Trustee shall be allowed by separate order pursuant to
11 U.S.C. Section 330. No compensation shall be paid to the Chapter 11 Trustee in this case from |
any source whatsoever without prior order of the Court.

- DONE AND ORDERED in Orlando, Florida, this ﬂ&%y of August 2003.

Hpan. S

KAREN S. JENNEMANN
~ United States Bankruptcy Ju

Copies furnished to:

Peter N. Hill, Esq., Attorney for the Debtor, 1851 W. Colonial Drive, Orlando, FL 32804;
Global Tire Recycling Of Sumter County; debtor, 1201 Industrial Drive, Wildwood, FL .34785.;
Larry M. Foyle, Esq., altomey for the bo‘ﬁ'dholder’s committee, P.O. Box 800, Tampa, 'FL 33601;

Robert B. Glenn, Esq., attorney for the Indenture Trustee, Bank of New York, 100 S. Ashley Dr.,
Suite 1300, Tampa, FL 33601-3333,;

Amy E. Lowen, Esq. and Warren S. Bloom Esq attorneys for the Indenture Trustee, The Bank of

New York, 450 S. Orange Avenue, Suite¢ 510, Orlando, FL 32801;

United States :Trustee, 135 West Central Blvd., Suite 620, Orlando, FL 32801; and,

All Creditors and Interested Parties to be served by BNC.

34007020894021
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FRI-34007 113A-6 6nhrg 01-12672
Peter N. Hill -

1851 West Colonial Drive

Orlando, Fl 32804-

34007020894030

020852 20852.1 AT 0.292 33619 06 4190-1-21114
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Department Of Environmental Protect

3804 Coconut Palm Dr
Tampa, Fl 33619
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UNITED STATES BANKRUF
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF

Inre: ]

N
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER Case No.\6:0T1-bk-12672-KSJ

COUNTY, Chapter 11
Debtor.
/
ORDER APPROVING AMENDED APPOINTMENT OF
PTER 11 TR SE G ] PRO TUN

The United States Trustee having advised this Court that Robert B. Morrison, Tedder,
James, Worden & Associates, P.A., 11 S. Bumby Avenue, Suite 200, Orlando, FL 32803, (407)
898-2727, has been selected for appointment by the United States Trustee as Trustee in the above
styled matter, the Court having read and considered the United States Trustee’s Amended
Application for Approvai of Appointment of Chapter 11 Trustee Nunc Pro Tunc, it is hereby

ORDERED that, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 1104, the appointment of Robert B.
Morrison as Chapter 11 Trustee is approved Nunc Pro Tunc to September 5, 2003, and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the trustee shall have all the powers of a trustee under 11
U.S.C. Section 1106 and the authority to operate the debtor’s business ﬁursuant to 11 US.C.
Section 1108. The trustee shall be responsible for filing with the Court and submitting to the
United States Trustee all monthly reports required by the United States Trustee and any other
information reasonably necessary to allow the United States Trustee to administer this case.

DONE AND ORDERED in Orlando, Florida this the .@#day of _,AM_ 2003.

%NMA_ =52

S. JENNE s
United States Bankruptc e

Copies furnished to:

All Creditors and Interested Parties to be served by BNC.

059332
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ORLANDO DIVISION
In re: B
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF Case No.: 6:01-bk-12672-KSJ
SUMTER COUNTY, INC,, Chapter 11
Debtor. : S
/ Hearing Date: August 25, 2003 at 2:00 P.M.

MOTION BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
TO CONVERT CASE, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE
AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED HEARING ON SHORTENED NOTICE

COMES NOW the United States Trustee and moves this Court for the conversion of this case
pursuant to-11 U.S.C. §1112(b), or, in the alternative, for the .appointment of a Chapter 11 Trustee

pursuant o 11 U.S.Ci'§1104(a), and in'support-thereof states:, ..o p o o o0 .

i NERTEI

¢ 1, "The debtor filed.a'Voluntary Petition-under Chapter 11.on December 21 200 1 5(]?901?.{
No.1)."0On February'25; 2002, the. United States Trustee appqi’n__t‘cd.a‘v g,ommittee.oﬁ bondho}él;c;s,in,
this case (Docket No. 20). The bondholder’s committee is represented by counsel. - o

2. On November 20, 2002, this Court conducted a hearing in this case to consider the
confirmation of the Third Amended Plan of Reorganization filed by the debtor. The debtor did not
obtain the requisite 2/3 dollar amount of claims of bondholders who voted in the bondholder class.
Confirmation of the debtor’s plan was denied. The period of exclusivity for the debtor to file a plan
had expired, and accordingly, the Court directed that any party could file a plan on or before
December 20, 2002.

3. Plans and disclosure statements were subsequently filed by both the debtor and the
bondholder’s committee... On January- 23,2002, the, Court entered an Order Directing Mediation
between the -debtoriand: the. bondholder’s :committee: :-On ;F;lﬂ)mar:}i.z&,‘ ; 2003 .c.:o_,u}n.sel for ._tjt.l:e
‘boridholdeér’s commiittee filed a Motion ‘to-Cancel-Mediation which the Court deﬁiea. Ehortly

thereafter, the mediator filed his report of mediation. On April 2, 2003, the Court conducted a status



conference in this case and directed the parties to return to mediation. -

4. On June 3;°2003, the Couit conducted another status conference in- this:case; and
acknowledging the failufe of the continued mediation, again directed any party t6file disclosure
statements, and/or amendments to plans pfeviously filed on or before July 16, 2003, and scheduled
a hearing on the disclosure statements for August 12, 2003. Shortly after the June 3, 2003 status
conference, the mediator filed a second report with the Court setting forth that mediation had not
been successful, and a consensual plan could not be arrived at.

5. On Atl_guet 1%,_2903, the Court conducted the scheduled status conference in this case and
a hearing on the disclosure statements filed by the debtor and the bondholder’s committee. The
Court denied approval of both disclosure statements finding that both disclosure statements lacked
adequate information and did not meet the requirements of 11 U.S.C. §1 12_5(a):

6. This Chapter 11 case has been pending for over a year and a half, and the debtor has been
unable to effectuate a Chapter 11 plan. Throughout the pendency of this case it has become clear

that the dlfferences between the debtor and the bondholder s committee w111 prevent the debtor from
confirming a plan of reorganization or from proposing a consensual plan The debtor is unable to
move forward in this Chapter 11 proceeding, resulting in a delay that is prejudicial to creditors.

7. The appointment of a Chapter 11 trustee may be in the best interest of creditors in this
case, since a Chapter 11 trustee can examine the alternatives available to this debtor in a more
objective _rnann_et,_end pessibly propose a confinnable Chapter 11 plan that addresses the concerns
of all parties in interest in this case.. | - S

8. The matters set forth above constitute cause for the appointment of a Chapter 11 trustee
under 11 U.S.C. §1104(a)(2), or for the conversion of this case under 11 U.S.C. §1112(b) for cause,
including a continuing loss to or diminution of the estate and the absence of a reasonable likelihood
of rehabilitation, inability to effectuate a plan, and unreasonable delay that is prejudicial to creditors.

9. The Umted Sta'teszrns:tee requests that the hearing on this motion be held on August 25,
2003 at 2:00 p.m., on shortened notice to all parties.

10. The estimated time required for a hearing on this motion is thirty minutes.



WHEREFORE, the United States Trustees moves for the appointment of a Chapter 11 trustee

or.in.the alternative, the conversion of this case to a proceeding-under Chapter 7.- . .

B

"~ *DATED: Aug_ust?l4,.2003 e o s Lo e ey e s T E e

> laaad
R D S '\.’ﬂ‘:

FELICIA S. TURNER: . .
United States Trustee, Reglon 21

/s/

Miriam G. Suarez, Trial Attorney
135 W: Central Blvd., Room 620
Orlando, FL 32801 .

Telephone No.: 407-648-6302
Facsimile No.: 407-648-6323
Florida Bar No.: 756105

Ly

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

aTin

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the of the foregomg Motlon been
| fumlshed by Facsumle to the attorney for the debtor Peter N. Hlll Esq (407 648 0681) the attomey
for the bondholder’s committee, Larry M. Foyle, Esq. (813.229.3323); and the attorneys for the
Indenture Trustee, Robert B. Glenn, Esq. (813.229.5946), Amy E. Lowen, Esq. and Wanen S.
Bloom (407.426.8022); and, by U.S. Mail first class postage prepaid to the attorney for the debtor,
Peter N. Hill, 1851, West Colonial Drive, Orlando, Fl 32804, the attorney for the bondholder’s
corrimittee, Larry M. Foyle, P.O. Box 800, Tampa, FL 33601, to the debtor, Global Tire Récycling
Of Sumter County, 1201 Industrial Drive, Wildwood, FL. 34785; and to all creditors and interested

parties according to the mailing matrix attached to the original hereof, on August 14, 2003.

/S/ SR A I RO S S .
e T e e g e g - Miriam G. Suarez, Tnal Attomey




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ORLANDO DIVISION
Inre:
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF Case No.: 6:01-bk-12672-KSJ
SUMTER COUNTY, _ CHAPTER 11
Debtor. /
NOTICE OF HEARING

A hearing will be held to consider and act upon the following before the Honorable Karen
S. Jennemann in Courtroom B, Fifth Floor, SouthTrust Bank Building, 135 West Central
Boulevard, Orlando, Florida on August 25, 2003 at 2:00 p.m.:

Motion by the United States Trustee to Convert Case, or, in the Alternative, for the
Appomtment of a Chapter 11 Trustee and Request for Expedlted Hearing on Short Notice

All exhlblts must be pre-marked and listed in accordance w1th Local Rule 9070-1.

Appropriate Attire. You are reminded that Local Rule 50'72—1(16) requires that all

persons appearing in court should dress in appropriate business attire consistent with their
financial abilities. Among other things, a coat and tie are appropriate for a man; a dress or pants
suit is appropriate for a woman.

DATED: August 14, 2003

FELICIA S. TURNER
United States Trustee
Region 21

/s/

Miriam G. Suarez, Trial Attorney
Florida Bar No. 756105

135 W. Central Blvd., Ste.620
Orlando, FL-32801

Telephone No.: 407-648-6302
Facsimile No.: 407-648-6323




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the_of the foregoing Motion been
furnished by Facsimile to the attorney for the debtor, Peter N. Hill, Esq (407.648.0681); the
attorney for the bondholder’s committee, Larry M. Foyle, Esq. (813.229.3323); and the attorneys
for the Indenture Trustee, Robert B. Glenn, Esq. (813.229.5946), Amy E. Lowen, Esq. and
Warren S. Bloom (407.426.8022); and, by U.S. Mail first class postage prepaid to the attorney
for the debtor, Peter N. Hill, 1851, West Colonial Drive, Orlando, F1 32804, the attorney for the
bondholder’s committee, Larry M. Foyle, P.O. Box 800, Tampa, FL 33601, to the debtor, Global
Tire Recycling Of Sumter County, 1201 Industrial Drive, Wildwood, FL 34785; and to all
creditors and interested parties according to the mailing matrix attached to the original hereof, on

August 14, 2003.

/s/
Miriam G. Suarez, Trial Attorney




BE/2081

50672001 i 142 250.00 PEN/ECOSYS DUE - $2,250.00 PAID 10-APR-2001
5052801 $2,750.00 PEN/ECOSYS DUE - $2,750.00 PAID 15-JUN-2001
FAO6/2001 $2,750.00 PEN/ECOSYS DUE - $2,750.00 PAID 27-JUN-2001
062001 , $2,750.00 PENECOSYS DUE - $2,750.00 PAID 27-JUL-2001

09, DE20D4 $2,750.00 PENECOSYS DUE - $2,750.00 PAID 24-AUG-2001

’ |CLOSING REQUEST RECEIVED FROM DISTRICT; COMPLIANCE COMPLETE.
G800 ‘ $2,750.00 PEN/ECOSYS DUE - $2,750.0 05-0CT-2001
(17052001
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Florida Department of

Memorandum | Environmental Protection

TO:

THROUGH :

FROM:

DATE :

SUBJECT:

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Larry Morgan
Office of General Counsel

William Kutash, Administrator ‘
Division of Waste Management

Steve Morgan, Environmental Specialist If}4égy'2é%%%

T

o

September 28, 2001

Global Tire Recycling; DEP vs., Sumter County

A.K.A.
OGC Case NO. 01-0338

Case Closure Request

All provisions of the subject Short Form Consent Order have been
met; therefore, it 1is requested the case be closed in LCT.

/ab



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive. David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 : Secretary
R. Brian Fifer, President & CEO . ' September 28, 2001
Global Tire Recycling o

1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

Re:  Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Permit # 26195-003-SO '
Short Form Consent Order OGC Case # 01-0338

Deaf Mr. Fifer:

The Departmentireceived the final penalty payment in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the above referenced Consent Order on September 24, 2001. Therefore, the
Department is closing its case on the matter.

Your efforts in resolution of this case are appreciated.

Sincerely,

W

William Kutash

Program Administrator
Division of Waste Management
Southwest District

cc; Robert Butera, SW
Susan Pelz, SW
Larry Morgan, OGC
Kathy Carter, OGC

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Cash Receiving Application

Collection Point Log Remittance

SYSSREMT :
SYSSRCPT
SSH/FEI#H

First:

Distr
CL Gbject
SYSSPAYT Area. . Code/Des

COHMIT FREQUENTLY

25!

icount: %1

Recved Date

Nanme:
Middle:

Applic/

Fund‘

S
T
A
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DEP2 - KEA! 220

SYSSREMT :
SYSSRCPT:
SSN/FEIH:

First:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

Distr
cL
SYSSPAYT firea. .

Cash Receiuing Aipplication
Collection Point Log Remittance

Type: Recved Date
PNR: Check #:
' Nane:
Middle:

> PAYHE

Dbject Payment
Code/Description. . Anount

COHMIT FREQUENTLY
- AB> 10 o
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& dep2 - KEA! 420

SYSSRENT:
SYSSRCPT:
SSN/FET#:
First:
Addressit:
Address?:
City:

Distr
Object
Cade /D

NT(S)

Pagmént'

fmount

.
<
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GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING

OF SUMTER COUNTY, INC

1201 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
WILDWOOD, FL 34785

PN RRBERGRT
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arca: 7NN Cash Receiving aApplication craF006n B
Cullection Point Log Hemittance )

SYSSREMT : Type : tecve
SYSSRCPT : PHR Check #:

SSH/FETH: MHamE
First: Hiddie:
Nddresst : ' Stort Compents:

Addr : P~ OGC 01-0338 SW
-City: g ST: ips Country:

> PAVHENT

I

. Y

Object Paynent npplic/ T

SYSSPAYT m ca.. Code/description. ... : Anount. ... .. Reterencedt Fund 0

{lue5428 ﬂ w LCT-PENALTIES .00§01-0336 I ﬁ i

b COMMTT FREQUENTLY ’ Ny Paynent total

Press <TAB> to accept Collection Point or enter F&A.
X1 <Heplace> B

1(004%,028) i
L3 KA e 199200

N
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‘GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING

OF SUMTER COUNTY, INC.
12+ 'NDUSTRIAL DRIVE
WiLDOWOOD, FL 34785

‘l_l“llIllIl!‘llI!ll!!‘llll'rll‘!ll'llll‘ll:‘ivll‘l“!illlIl‘:l-l"’l’\“l!

o




4 353Y

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

CONVERSATION RECORD

Date 5/3’ I/OI ' Subject _( oo .?w meanst
Time /b 1Y% am Permit No. /36505 - 00/-— W7 /CD.#O/ 033¢C

_ County .Smle,;/
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Florida ‘Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MEMO :II 4 A /0/

TO: X Deborah A. Getzoff, Director of District Management
James Cleary, Asst. Director of District Management
William Kutash, Program Administrator

0GC Wi )L}

FROM/THROUGH : William Kutash Environmental Administrator
Bob Butera Program Supervisor ﬂﬁ>4 (

Susan Pelz Section Superv1sor<ﬂt{{
Steve Morgan Environmental Specialist I{;ﬁZ/Ai 6V

DATE: April 4, 2001

FILE NAME: Global Tire Recycling OGC FILE# 01-0336
PROGRAM: Solid Waste COUNTY : Sumter

TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

WARNING FINAL ORDER CASE REPORT

DRAFT OR FINAL X NOV CONSENT ORDER X
PENALTY AUTHORIZATION OTHER

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION: .

Storage in locations and quantities contrary to permit, inadequate fire lanes,
failed to certify construction completion, failure to establish financial,
assurance.

SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Corrective actions completed. SFCO for payment of penalties.

NOTE: Glggg;:gggiigggﬁzihggjéfglgned”copy of-themSFCOwwaswsentﬁ¢emDER~onmJAl2AOl
and  has..forwarded=ar-copy.--of.signed~docuienE-By e=mail o 4/4/0le " RaEtHer—than-res
mam&ﬁanothenﬂpr;gmnal for. . .signature;=congidering—that—Globalvhaswalready
B SRR NI L T S e

fgrwardedﬁtherrwﬁmrsbvlnstallmentupaymentqpﬁwpenaLEmes~t0qDEP.Mweﬂfeel@mtﬁf-
appropriatestogecount ersignmiwexecutesthe copyaif orwarded-from+Globalwonswdy/ 4701k

PENALTY SUMMARY:

EXTENT OF DEVIATION: POTENTIAL FOR HARM:
PENALTY AMOUNT: $16,000 COST AND EXPENSES: $500

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT: $16,500 APPROVED BY SECRETARY Yes
) OR DISTRICT DIRECTOR




Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Jeb Bush ' 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 ‘ - Secretary

April 6, 2001

R. Brian Fifer, President & C.E.O. !
Global Tire Recycling

1201 Industrial Drive

Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re: Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Short Form Consent Order OGC File No.: # 01-0338

Dear Mr. Fifer:

.Enclosed please find a copy of the above referenced executed Short Form Consent
Order. The Department received your first installment payment of $2,750 on April 2,
2001. Please note the subsequent timetable for submittal of the remaining payments as
outlined in the Order. '

Your efforts in resolution of this case are appreciated.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Mor
Solid Waste Compliance/Enforcement
Southwest District

cc: Robert Butera, SW
Kathy Carter, OGC w/attachment

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Department of
. Environmental Protection

Southwest District

jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Paim Drive David 8. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 , Secretary

Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested -

‘R. Brian Fifer, President & C.E.O. February 27, 2001

Global Tire Recycling
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

- Re:  Proposed Settlement by Short Form Consent Order in Case of
Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
OGC File No.: #01-0338

Dear Mr. Fifer:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the settlement of the violation(s) previously
identified by the Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") in the Warning Letter
#WL00-0007SW60SWD, dated November 30, 2000 which is attached. The corrective

_actions required to bring your facjlity into compliance have been performed. However,

you must pay to the Department the amount of $16,500.00 to complete settlement of the
violations described in the attached Warning Letter. This payment must be made to "The
Department of Environmental Protection” by certified check or money order and shall
include thereon the OGC number assigned above and the notation "Ecosystem
Management and Restoration Trust Fund”. The first of six monthly payments of
$2,750.00 shall be sent to the Southwest District Office, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive,
Tampa, Florida within 30 days of your signing this letter. Each subsequent paymeur shall
be sent to the same address within 30 days of the prior payment.

Your sighing of this letter where indicated at the end of page two of this ietter constitutes
your acceptance of DEP's offer to settle this case on these ierms. If you sign this letter,
please retum it to DEP at the address above. DEP will then countersign the letter and file
it with the Clerk of the DEP. When the signed letter is filed with the Clerk, the letter
shall constitute a Consent Order, which is final agency action of the DEP, the terms and
conditions of which may be enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to
Sections 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes. Failure to comply with the terms of this

letter once signed by you shall constitute a violation of Section 403.161(1)(b), Florida
Statutes. '

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Forida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.
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By countersigning this settlement offer, the DEP waives its right to seek judicial
imposition of damages, costs and expenses, or civil penalties for the violations described
above. By accepting this offer of settlement, you waive your rights as described on the
back of this document in the Notice of Rights. If you do not sign and return this letter to
the Department at the Southwest District address given above by 14 days of receipt of this
letter, it will be referred to the DEP's Office of General Counsel with a recommendation
that formal enforcement action be taken against you. None of your rights or substantial
interests are determined by this letter unless you sign it and it is filed with the DEP Clerk.

Sincerely yours,

borah A. Getzoff
irector of District Management
Southwest Disgtrict

1 ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THIS SETTLEMENT OFFER.

- For Global Tire Recycling: Fopfhe DEP:
- R. Brian Fife

President & C.E.O. Director of District Management

Global Tire Recycling Department of Environmental Protection
Date: _ Sl 12 . 200/ ENTERED fs_éjiday

' of ___y4 [ » 2001 in
Tampa, Florida
Attachments
Copies furished to: FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
, FILED, on this date, pursuant to $120.52

Kathy Carter Florida Statutes, with the designated Depact:
Office of General Counsel ment Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknawe
Department of Environmental Protection ledged.

3000 Commonwealth Boulevard 25 /4 é/ | L 1
Tallahasses, Florida 32399-3000 | - mef/%/ Z Dme@



NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial interests
are affected by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, to petition for an administrative hearing on it. The Petition must contain
the information set forth below and must be filed (received) at the Department's Office of
General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
3000, within 21 days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed
at the time of filing to the District Office named above at the address indicated. Failure to
file a petition within the 21 days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an
administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The petition shall contain the following information:
(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Department's
Consent Order identification number and the county in which the subject matter or
activity is located; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the
Consent Order; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected
by the Consent Order; (d) A statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner, if any;
(e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the
Consent Order; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require
reversal or modification of the Consent Order; (g) A statement of the relief sought by
petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with
respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate
agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the
position taken by it in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by
any decision of the Department with regard to the subject Consent Order have the right to
petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the
requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 21 days of receipt of this
notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure to
petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to
request a hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, and to participate
as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of
the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-106.205, Florida
Administrative Code.

Mediation under Sectibn 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this
proceeding.
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Phone: (362) 330-22)3
Fax (352) 3302214
mebswawwwgmyummubuwcam

TO: e o/
COMPANY: __£pep
FAX NO#: ___8/3- 2¥v-¢&las
FROM: _8Rut) frrep
SUBJECT: ___cousey papem
DATE: ____A¢e/c ¢, 200/,

PAGE(S) INCLUDING COVER SHEET;_3__ TIME SENT:___:___ AM/PM BY:

Thank you for your follow up call yesterday regarding the Consent Order letter.
The following is a copy of the letter that was signed and mailed on March 12%, If it
does not surface at your offices soon, please send us another ongmal and we will
execute it again for your files.

Thanks for your help with this.

Brian

GTR means ground tire rubber



Morgan, Steve

From: Morgan, Steve \

Sent: Tuesday, April 03, 2001 1:57 PM
To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Global Tire Recycling

We received the first penalty installment payment of $2750 yesterday, but as of today have not received the signed SFCO.
| called and spoke to Brian Fifer who confirmed that he did sign the SFCO, but mailed it separately from the check. | told

him | would wait a couple of days to see if it showed up, but if not | would probably have to send him another copy to sign
and return.
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- Best Available Copy

Comr ity Development

352 771-1334

| [

i AT e N

Phone #

Date
Fax #

Area Code; 352
SUNCOM Prefix: 668
ZIP Codle: 34786

CITY HALL
100 N Main Street
330-1338 Fax

ADMINISTRATION

CITY MANAGER
330-1330

CLERK/FINANCE/
PERSONNEL
330-1340

- CODES/PERMITSZONING
330-1332

CUSTOMER SERVICE
(UTILITY ACCOUNTS}
330-1335

FIRE
227 Hall Strest
330-1342

LIBRARY .
702 Wobater Street
748-1158

POLICE

100 E Huey Street
330-1356
330-1358 Fax

ANIMAL CONTROL-
WOOD WASTE

601 W Guift-Atlantic Hwy
330-134S

£/8 8
410 Grey Stroet
330-1343
330-1353 Pax

WASTEWATER
1290 industrial Drive
330-13408

330-1350 Pax

WATER

801 £ Hyey Street
330-1348
330-1347 Fax

March 13, 2001

7671

i Im Yord

o
Phone #
Fax #

CERTIFIED MAIL 7000 0600 0023 9887 3511
AND REGULAR US MAIL

Mr. Robert 1. Bjork, Vice President/Plant Controller
1201 Industrial Drive

Wildwood, FL 34785

; Post-it” Fax Nole

A

14
X
X

Re: Your request to review a “Modified Site Plan” with revised tire
piles B, C, D and the sketch detailing pile B

_ Dear Mr. Bjork:

The City does not believe there is a need to review your request on the
basis that we have never given permission for any whole tire storage
outside of your building.

The City Manager specifically inquired and you responded that there
would be no outside storage of tires. Mr. Stevens would not have even
considered bringing a proposal to buy city property before the City
Commission if it Included the outside storage of tires on that property.
Said activity would have been considered a degradation of the City's
Industrial Park. . ’

The site plan you delivered to the city on February 23, 2001 (which is
dated August 30, 1999 and drawn by Robert L. Rogers) for outdoor
storage has neither been reviewed by the City of Wildwood, nor approved
by the City of Wildwood. I note revision dates of June 30, 1998; July 12,
1999 and August 30, 1999. Also, that there is not a raised seal from your
engineer on this sheet.

The sheet with revision dates of June 30, 1998; July 12, 1999; August 30,
1999 and January 29, 2001 which was sent to the City for review is also
rejected for the same reason as stated above. The approval of this
facility’s original site plan that went before the Planning and Zoning Board
and then before the Clty Commission did not reflect outside storage of
tires. ' '



——
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. Mar 14 01 11:46a Comr ity Development 352 7 17-1334

Robert Bjork, Vice President
March 13, 2001
Page 2 of 2

The City has reviewed, as a courtesy to you, the request for storage of
tires outside the building. The following comments are made in response
to your letter dated February 22, 2001, which was directed to this office:

1) Your request is denied as the City objects to your assumption that City
property which has not been improved or sold could be utilized for
enhancement of your ability to store tires outslde.

2) Your plan does not meet the requirement(s) of NFPA D231 and is not
in compliance with fire safety being adequately addressed i.e. to fire
department access, routes, turn around radius, distance from fence line,
dead end access, fire lane width, distance of piles from buildings, distance
from any vegetation, improper surface (asphalt) for storage, separation
from property line and separation from other structures is inadequate.

In whole and in part the City rejects your request for approval to store
tires outside of the building.

In closing, the City requires you to vacate tire storage outside the building.
You have thirty (30) days from the receipt of this letter to remove the

Sincerely,
(Cd @,// R,
Don Dixon ' T. L. Smart

CBO/Community Development Director ~ Fire Chief

E A Frme

Steve Lane
Fire Safety Inspector

DD:wjl

cc.  Florida Department of Environment Protection
Jim Stevens, City Manager



Florida Department of

Memorandum : Environmental Protection
;x\\% ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MEMO
T0: t%Deborah A. Getzoff, Director of District Management

| James Cleary, Asst. Director of District Management
William Kutash, Program Administrator

0oGC
W 3 )9
FROM/THROUGH : William Kutash, Environmental Administrator
Bob Butera, Program Supervisorﬂa '74/7//0)

Susan Pelz, Section Supervisor sz.l701
Steve Morgan, Environmental Specialist II;Ah/ 17/0/

DATE: February 27, 2001

FILE NAME: Global Tire Recycling OGC FILE# 01-0338
PROGRAM: Solid Waste COUNTY : Sumter

TYPE OF DOCUMENT :

WARNING LETTER FINAL ORDER CASE REPORT
DRAFT X OR FINAL NOV CONSENT ORDER X
PENALTY AUTHORIZATION OTHER

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION:
A Waste Tire Processing Facility has stored waste tires in locations and
quantities contrary to their permit, has not maintained adequate fire lanes, has
not submitted Certification of Construction Completion documentation to the
Department, and has no established financial assurance.

[
SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Operate facility in accordance with operation plan, submit Certification of
Construction Completion, established financial assurance.

PENALTY SUMMARY:

EXTENT OF DEVIATION: POTENTIAL FOR HARM:
PENALTY AMOUNT: $16,000 COST AND EXPENSES: $500
TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT: $16,500 APPROVED BY DISTRICT YES

DIRECTOR:



| Department of
'Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Jeb Bush . ' 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor ‘ . Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Certified Mail

Return Receipt Requested.-

R. Brian Fifer, President & C.E.O. February 27, 2001
Global Tire Recycling

1201 Industrial Drive

Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re:  Proposed Settlement by Short Form Consent Order in Case of
Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
OGC File No.: #01-0338

Dear Mr. Fifer:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the settlement of the violation(s) previously
_ identified by the Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") in the Warning Letter
T’ #WL00-0007SW60SWD, dated November 30, 2000 which is attached. The corrective
. actions required to bring your facility into compliance have been performed. However,
~  you must pay to the Department the amount of $16,500.00 to complete settlement of the
violations described in the attached Warning Letter. This payment must be made to "The
Department of Environmental Protection” by certified check or money order and shall
include thereon the OGC number assigned above and the notation "Ecosystem
Management and Restoration Trust Fund". The first of six monthly payments of
$2.,750.00 shall be sent to the Southwest District Office, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive,
Tampa, Florida within 30 days of your signing this letter. Each subsequent payment shall
be sent to the same address within 30 days of the prior payment.

Your signing of this letter where indicated at the end of page two of this letter constitutes -
your acceptance of DEP's offer to settle this case on these terms. If you sign this letter,
please return it to DEP at the address above. DEP will then countersign the letter and file
it with the Clerk of the DEP. When the signed letter is filed with the Clerk, the letter
shall constitute a Consent Order, which is final agency action of the DEP, the terms and
conditions of which may be enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to
Sections 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes. Failure to comply with the terms of this
letter once signed by you shall constitute a violation of Section 403.161(1)(b), Florida
Statutes.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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By countersigning this settlement offer, the DEP waives its right to seek judicial
imposition of damages, costs and expenses, or civil penalties for the violations described
above. By accepting this offer of settlement, you waive your rights as described on the
back of this document in the Notice of Rights. If you do not sign and return this letter to
the Department at the Southwest District address given above by 14 days of receipt of this
letter, it will be referred to the DEP's Office of General Counsel with a recommendation
that formal enforcement action be taken against you. None of your rights or substantial
interests are determined by this letter unless you sign it and it is filed with the DEP Clerk.

A

Sincerely yours,

-« ZW F %
borah A. Getzoff
irector of District Management

Southwest District

I ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THIS SETTLEMENT OFFER.

For Global Tire Recycling: For the DEP:
By:
Mr. R. Brian Fifer Deborah A. Getzoff
President & C.E.O. Director of District Management
Global Tire Recycling Department of Environmental Protection
Date: ENTERED this day-
- of ,2001 in

Tampa, Florida
Attachments
Copies furnished to:

Kathy Carter

Office of General Counsel

Department of Environmental Protection ‘
3000 Commonwealth Boulevard
-Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000



NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial interests are affected by
this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, to petition for
an administrative hearing on it. The Petition must contain the information set forth below and must be
filed (received) at the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within 21 days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petition must
also be mailed at the time of filing to the District Office named above at the address indicated. Failure to
file a petition within the 21 days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an administrative
hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The petition shall contain the following information: ‘
(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Department's Consent Order
identification number and the county in which the subject matter or activity is located; (b) A statement of
how and when each petitioner received notice of the Consent Order; (c) A statement of how each
petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Consent Order; (d) A statement of the material facts
disputed by petitioner, if any; (e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or
modification of the Consent Order; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require
reversal or modification of the Consent Order; (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating
precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action.
Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this Notice.
Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the
subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must
conform to the requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 21 days of receipt of this
notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above ‘address of the Department. Failure to petition within
the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any
subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant
to Rule 28-106.205, Florida Administrative Code.

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.

SFCO/0797.3



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive - David B. Struhs
Governor ‘ Tampa, Florida.33619 ' Secretary
CERTIFIED MAIL November 30. 2000

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
Mr. Brian Fifer, President.

1201 Industrial Road

Wildwood. FL 34785

WARNING LETTER #WL00-0007SW60SWD

RE:  Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Facility, Permit # 136808-001-WT
Sumter County, Florida ’

Dear Mr. Fifer:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible,
and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. Site inspections on November 9, 2000, October 24,
2000 and prior inspections of the Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Facility by Department personnel
indicate violations of Florida Statutes, Rules and the current permit may exist at the above-referenced
facility. Department of Environmental Protection personnel observed the following conditions at the
facility:

1) November 9, 2000, October 24, 2000, June 6, 2000, March 21, 2000, September 27, 1999 and
May 26, 1999: Whole and processed waste tires stored in quantities or locations contrary to
Specific Condition 8 of the above referenced permit.

2) November 9. 2000 and October 24, 2000: No 50-foot wide fire lane around outdoor tire piles
contrary to Specific Condition 8 of the above referenced permit.

A subsequent review of Department files has indicated that the following conditions may exist: -

3)  Adequate financial assurance is not currently provlded as requxrc:d by Specific Condition 7 of the
above referenced permit.

4) The facility has not been constructed as designed. record drawings showing the deviations have
not been submitted. and the permit has not been modified to incorporate these changes. contmry
to Specific Conditions 3 and 4 of the above referenced permit.

“Mora Protection, Less Process”

Printed en recycled paper.



Global Tire Recycling. Inc - ' v . WLO0-0007SW60SWD
Mr. Brian Fifer, President B page 2

[t is a violation of Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-711.540(3)(c) to fail to maintain a 50-foot wide
fire lane around the perimeter of each outdoor waste tire pile. It is a violation of Florida Administrative
Code Rule 62-711.500(3) to fail to establish financial assurance with the Department. Failure to comply
with any permit issued by the DEP is a violation of Florida Statutes 403.161(1)(b).

The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility
that may be contributing to violations of the above rules should be ceased. The operation of a facility in
violation of state statutes or rules may result in liabtlity for damages and restoration. and the judicial
imposition of civil penalties up to $10.000 per violation per day pursuant to Sections 403.141 and
403.161, Florida Statutes. It is typically Department policy to initiate enforcement action and seek civil
penalties of $23,400 for conditions such as those described above. '

'PLEASE BE ADVISED that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency
action in accordance with Section 120.57(4). Florida Statutes. You are requested to contact Steve Morgan
in the Southwest District’s Solid Waste Section at (813) 744-6100 ext. 385 within ten (10) days of
receipt of this Warmning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is interestad in
reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have occurred,
and if so, to discuss what corrective actions you would need to implement to resolve such violations. You
may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Sinceraly yo r;’.'
'\,%.E' &’ H.

eborah A. Getzoff
Director of District Management
Southwest District

cc: Robert Butera, P.E.
Susan Pelz, P.E.
Steve Morgan, E.S.III
Kim Ford, P.E:
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4 Global Tire /?ecyc//ng

7207 /nq,usfr/o Dr/ve

Wildwodd, FL 34785

Phone (352) 3302213

Fay (352) 330-2214

yyeb Site: www.gtcrumbrubber.com

February 7, 2001

Steven G. Morgan, E.S. III
Section Supervisor

Solid Waste Compliance/Enforcement
Southwest District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

Re: Temporary Variance to the Storage Plan of
Global Tire Recycling’s FDEP Waste Tire
Processing Permit No.: 136808-002-WT

Dear Steve:

Thank you fof your receptiveness to Robert Bjork’s inquiry into the possibility of
a temporary variance to Global’s permitted Storage Plan. Let me document that
for your formal approval.

After operating for about two years, it is time to replace the rolis on our
secondary cracker mill. They were ordered from a foundry in Ohio about six
months ago. Now they are ready to be installed. This will require that we shut
down the mill (and whole front end), disassemble it, and ship the existing rolls,
bearing sleeves and water jackets to the foundry. They will remove and re-
machine the old bearing sleeves, remove the water jackets and install them on
the new rolis and ship them back to us, whereupon we will install them.

If all goes well, this process will take ten days; but we will plan on two weeks.
During this time we will need to keep our fine grind mills running to produce
finished product. This will require 3/16" feedstock that the secondary mill
normally would be producing. We have started stock piling that feedstock and it
will take about three weeks to have enough to be able to shut down the
secondary mill.

In about ten days we will need another area in which to put some of this

material, besides the few areas that we are permitted to put it. This is the

reason for our request for a temporary variance. We would like to put about 200
tons in the 50°x70’ area that is East of R3, as shown by the shaded area on the
attachment. This is the only operationally sensible area to put this fine a product
and be able to easily bring it inside as it is needed and feed it into the conveyor

GIR means ground tire rubber



-2 -

that supplies the fine grind mills. Currently, we have one dumpster where O & P
are shown; and it would be relocated just to the West of R3 temporanly
In summary, we would like a temporary variance to store about 200 tons of
granular product in the 50'x70’ area that is to the East of R3 for three weeks,
commencing from the time that we provide written notification that we are
starting to store product there, to facilitate this roll change-out.

- Thank you for your assistance with this.
Sincerely,

. 7,4

R. Brian Fifer
President & C.E.O.

Attachment
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor : Tampa, Florida 33619 . Secretary
R. Brian Fifer, President & C.E.O. January 18, 2001
Global Tire Recycling '

1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re:  Request for Waiver of Penalty
Warning Letter #W1.00-0007SW60SWD
Global Tire Recycling WTPF, Permit #136808-001-WT
Sumter County, Florida

Dear Mr. Fifer:

The Department is in receipt of your January 5, 2001 letter requesting a waiver of the proposed
civil penalties in the above referenced case. The Department has reviewed and considered your
request and provides the following comments and clarifications in response to the issues.you
raise in your letter, referencing each comment as numbered in your letter:

1. The Department appreciates GTR's commitment to take seriously the issues in the
Warning Letter and implement corrective actions. Had GTR taken the deficiencies noted during
the referenced inspections as seriously, the Department would not be seeking civil penalties at
this time. As was explained to you during the December 8, 2000 meeting, the Warning Letter
serves as a notification that the Department, through its compliance verification activities, has
noted deficiencies at your facility which may subject you to civil penalties depending on the
circumstances of their occurrence. In a majority of the cases, as in yours, the facility has been
notified of those deficiencies during previous inspections of the facility and has failed to
implement corrective actions. As part of the process, the recipient is invited to meet with the
Department to discuss any circumstances which caused the deficiencies or prevented the facility
from returning to compliance. The Department and the facility representatives also discuss plans
for future corrective action and compliance. On rare occasions, based on unusual circumstances,
the Department chooses not to seek civil penalties. In the Department's opinion, the
circumstances in your facility's case do not warrant such action.

2. It is the Department's expectation that a facility will take note of the deficiencies found
by Department personnel and discussed with facility representatives during an inspection, take
actions to correct those deficiencies, and understand the potential consequences of non-
compliance without being threatened. Therefore Department inspection reports are written to
objectively document the findings of Department personnel during an inspection and the
information provided the facility regarding the corrective actions to be taken, and do not
typically include accusatory or threatening language. ‘

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper. .



random inspections raises the question of how incidental and temporary the storage infractions at
the facility were. During the six referenced inspections from May 26, 1999 to November 9,
2000, the facility consistently had tires stored in areas and/or quantities contrary to those
established in their approved operation plan despite being advised by Department personnel
during each of those inspections that they either needed to store the trres in their desrgnated areas
or request a change in the operation plan _

4. As explained during the December 8 meeting, the required value of your closure bond
and your permitted storage limit is based on the maximum permitted quantity of each type of
processed tire or residual at your facility, calculated by the dimensions of the areas designated
for storage of each type and not on the total quantity of tire equivalents at the facility at any one
time. The only way the facility can demonstrate, and the Department can verify, compliance
with the facility's permitted storage requirements is to maintain storage of each type of processed
tire or residual within the designated storage areas at the facility at the permitted dimensions.
Failure to comply with this is the violation cited for which civil penalties are being sought.

5. The calculation of civil penalties is based on the violations which have occurred and not
on the size of the facility operations. The only financial consideration for reducing penalties
would be a demonstration of GTR's inability to pay based on a review of GTR's corporate
financial records.

6. The precarious financial circumstances of GTR documented in this paragraph supports
the Department efforts to keep the facility within the limits of its permit and closure bond and the
Department's decision to seek civil penalties as an incentive for the facility to make the necessary
corrective actions which previously had not been implemented as a result of Depamnent
notification through inspections.

7. The Warning Letter references, and the Department enforcement action is based on, the
findings of the site inspections and the subsequent failure to correct and/or prevent reoccurrence
of the deficiencies themselves and not on the resulting inspection reports. However, the only
report the facility did not receive a copy of at the conclusion of the site visit was from the follow-
up inspection on November 19, 2000. A copy of this report was later fowarded to GTR upon
request. Department files indicated that a facility representative signed four of the reports on the
date of the inspection. A facility representative made a photocopy of the May 26, 1999 site
inspection report the day of the inspection and on June 10, 1999, the Department received a letter.
responding to the findings of the inspection from Michael Kelley, GTR's Vice President and

- - General Counsel.

8. As noted above, Michael Kelley, who was present during the site visit, made a photo
copy of the report and took the Department's comments in the report serious enough to send a
response letter to the Department on June 10, 1999 explaining the facility's circumstances at the
time and committing to address the items noted in the report.

9 - 13 As noted above, the inspection reports documented the deficiencies found at the facility
and the information given to the facility regarding corrective actions to be taken and were not
meant to be accusatory or threatening. In regard to marking "No's" on the reports, please note
that the standard Department Solid Waste inspection report, while used to document inspections
of a Waste Tire Processing Facility, contains no specific checkboxes referring to that type of a



\

facility to mark "Yes" or "No." Therefore, deficiencies noted during an inspection of a Waste
Tire Facility are documented in the narrative portion of the report.

11-12 The Department is not seeking civil penalties for failure to submit Quarterly Reports or
for the tires on the grass during the June 6, 2000 inspection. The Department respectfully -

disagrees with your opinion that there were not storage violations during the March 21 and June

6, 2000 inspections or any of the six referenced inspections. As noted above, during the six
referenced inspections from May 26, 1999 to November 9, 2000, the facility consistently had
tires stored in areas and/or quantities contrary to those established in their approved operation
plan despite being advised by Department personnel during each of those inspections that they
either needed to store the tires in their designated areas or request a change in the operation plan.
The fact that GTR considers these to be "petty infractions" supports the decision by the
Department to seek civil penalties as a deterrent to future non-compliance.

13.  Unlike the previous inspection, the site conditions found during the October 24, 2000
inspection were such that Department personnel informed the facility that they would conduct a
follow-up inspection within 2 weeks to confirm that corrective actions had been completed rather
than simply relying on the facility's word, which it had on previous inspections. This certainly
should have alerted the facility of the Department's increasing concern regarding facility
operations without the necessity of being threatened in writing.

14.  You are correct. A written report of the November 9, 2000 inspection was not completed
or provided to the facility at the time of the inspection. Based on the facility's failure to complete
the corrective actions it had committed to complete during the October 24, 2000 inspection, the
Department made the decision to initiate enforcement. A report was prepared for the
Department's files and the findings of the inspection were documented and the facility was
notified of the violations noted in the November 30, 2000 Warning Letter. As noted above, upon
request, a copy of the report was fowarded to GTR.

15. See comments above for paragraphs 9-13.
16.  GTR s incorrect. The referenced Florida Administrative Code does require 50-foot fire

lanes and does not provide for any alternate configuration. In addition, your facility permit
specifies that 50-foot fire lanes be maintained. GTR therefore was in violation of both the

referenced Florida Administrative Code and its facility permit. In your recent discussions with

Bill Parker and Kim Ford, they communicated the Department's willingness to consider alternate
equivalent configurations, on a case-by-case basis, subject to prior Department approval, but did
not suggest that the rules provide for alternate configurations.

17-19 Department staff has confirmed with Jessie Carpenter GTR's diligence in obtaining a
replacement bond upon notification of Frontier Indemnity's loss of rating and the associated
difficulties in obtaining a replacement bond. Ms. Carpenter has informed staff that she will be
fowarding a letter approving GTR new insurance company shortly. Therefore, provided that
GTR has a replacement bond in place within 30 days of receipt of this letter, the Department will
not seek the proposed $6,000 in civil penalties for this matter.



20. As stated above, the imposition of civil penalties is based on the violations themselves

and a facility's increased cost of conducting their business is not a factor considered in penalty
calculation or mitigation. The fact that a penalty has an adverse effect on the responsible party
accomplishes its intended purpose as a deterrent to future non-compliance. '

21.  The Department was only seeking penalties for failure to submit the required
Certification of Construction Completion. In a letter dated August 3, 1998, in response to GTR's
- original certification of construction completion, the Department temporarily approved the
facility operation until October 1,1998, based on assurances given by GTR that an amended
certification would be submitted once the equipment was delivered, installed, and operational.
The amended certification was never submitted and technically, the facility's temporary approval
to operate expired. Nevertheless, the Department is willing to forego seeking the civil penalty of
$900 for this matter provided that a final certification of construction completlon is provided to
the Department within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

With the elimination of $6,900 in civil penalties as outlined above, the calculated civil penaltieé
for this case are reduced to $16,000. Therefore the final civil penalty the Department will seek
in resolution of this case is $16,000 plus $500 in cost of investigation, for a total of $16,500.

Upon confirmation of a return to compliance by the facility, the Department will forward a Short
Form Consent Order to GTR for execution, which will provide for payment of the civil penalties.
In consideration of GTR's financial situation, the Department will consider a request by GTR for
installment payments of the civil penalties provided the entire penalty payment is completed
within 180 days of execution of the Order.

Should you have any further questions in regard to this matter, please contact Steve Morgan in
the Southwest District Solid Waste Section at (813) 744-6100 ext. 385.

Sincerely,

" Deborah A. Getzof
District Director
Southwest District

cc:  William Kutash, Program Administrator
Robert Butera, SW
’{ﬁSusan Pelz, SW
Kim Ford, SW
Jessie Carpenter, SW Tallahassee
Bill Parker, SW Tallassee
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A - Was in.process and under réview by FDEP; and the noted Quarterly Reports ;| SN
N had been sent to Tallahassee as requested previously. P > T \
. : N R - g i l\\_l:A\l U0 )
pooe Al 12 The Inspectlon Checkllst of 6/6/00 d|d not show any vrolatlons of the Rules . LTy
= 7" of the Florida Administrative Code, as there wereno "No's” marked onthe, « - 1.
e report.. This, certainly could not be taken asa warnlng or threat that a fine’ / A
. “could be forthcoming. The same Quarterly Reports had not been forwarded oo T Ly

RS ., by:Tallahassee to. the 'SW District, and there werea few tires- on the grass \d,}' ST
{ " and some outside of the area marked on the Site Plan "These were viewed. "\ .
SN y as relatlvely minor, almost petty, infractions. There was nothlng said or ?

' reported to connote otherwrse Global was well within its permltted storage [EER

i o

VN, N quantltres ‘) AR N, RO A g/ RN XL,

N ‘ ;o ST AR “ RS
o013, The Inspectlon Checkist of 10/24/00 did not show any yviolations of the  ~ ~* +
s *Rules of the Florlda Administrative Code as there were no "No’s” markedon . . -~

o, R the report This certainly couId not” be taken as-a warning or threat that a\l L v

~ Sy ,/ 7 fing” could be forthcomlng R Ll‘ , N L;'\/‘z' 4 »\ o

i \ ) \ B ' N

L ‘ 14 The Slte Inspectlon Report of 11/9/00 never was glven to or recelved by b :

U Global; therefore, there was no Notlce of V|olat|ons provrded to Global or Co PR

S . Warnlngs%tc , *\ S ; O . b S,

;=
~

A . ., . . ~ . . - B “ N A~
: * RS ) > Ay - ,\ P s
- w - < \ " ! P

N T
s 7 15, The propose\d f ine assumes two Notices of V|olat|ons wrth respect to fire,.. ~ |
[T N lanes however, as-noted; prevrously, only one Inspectlon Checklist éver was . . - fooo

AN \ recelved and that one dld not note any vrolatlons of the. Code . K NP
U

. - S / NEEat . PR , = B e s , =
.U 16 The proposed f‘ ne wrth respect to the fire’ lanes draws lncorrectly on the ,,’?‘.f/l LT
LUt o statement in the Warning Letter that “It is a violation of Flonda\ T AT A
DR R Admmrstratlve Code Rule 62 711. 540(3)© to faII\tO maintain a 50- -foot wrde - T )4 -
A ;\“ oy i re lane around'the perlmeter of each outdoor waste tire pile:”* In fact, the .~
' Rule, when taken in jts’ totallty (as con'r“ rmed by BI" Parker and Kim Ford), LN, C
provides for a Variable fire lane requlrement based on malntalnmg the ratio - - -
‘ .7 of pile. helght to fire. laHE\Wldth e. g 15’ height to 50" width, 72" helght to - Vv oL
S i . 25" width; etc” With a 33! fire lahe noted by, Sara Smithee, “Global never © - - D
EERAN exceeded the requrred 9.9 maxrmum helght llmltatlon by N EERR Fo
\\ S / «.[ . . ),/ \1 - /-.r\\-\r 2 ",\ b
R 17 Global has consrstently mamtalned a Surety Bond in an amount requrred by ~

L (‘-:' / " the Code. The bond was with Frontrer Indemmty Insurance Company L 7"; ' N
S , /Apparently, Frontler lost |ts rating” in June, 2000. Global'was not_notified by S o
T O essier Carpenter*as was the standard procedure By the September 1St date f~\‘~ S
: . of annual renewal Global provrded evndence that it had the Surety Bond ; : N

3;;\/‘7 “\‘
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18 renewed and in place. On September 6%, Jessie Carpenter notified Global
.+ _-that it needed to find a replacement.” With very few companies underwriting .
v/ .. that type-of bond for tire operatlons it normally would have taken at least © . -
.~ three months to get a replacement bond in place. Global was not neglrgent

"~ and it should not be fined for thls admlnlstratlve problem that was outsrde of
‘ - its control. "g‘ LT T s R ~ o
R - - - ' vy I A &
, -~ . 719.The basrs for calculatlng the f‘ he pertalnlng to the Surety Bond is 90 days W,
] S without coverage from the time of Notice from Jessie Carpenteron .~ - O
T September 6th. As of the date of the Warning Letter (December 1) and . {
L date of calculatron of\the penalty (December 15t), 90 days had not elapsed -'A) L
\\ o 7 N \\' VAT
~20. For the past two years Global had secured the Surety Bond vra payment of ~

S~ _+»an annual premium of $2,300., With the market conditions: for this type of I N
’ - financial instrument having changed so.dramatically and with so few o .

L e uriderwriters, Global now has had ‘to put up 100% collateral in additionto © *~ -( .
A "', the premium. This additional $75 000 has been an extreme hardshlp to o
W \Global Imposing an .additional fine.of any amount ‘let alone $23,400, serves ~ 4
- no useful purpose and onIy |mpa|rs Global's ab|l|ty to operate effectrvely SN

P BN /} .\,\: . \"\ll

o .

‘ 21 The Warnlng Letter rncorrectly alleges that the facrllty has not been b Lo
o B ,{ - constructed as designed, that the-record drawings do' not- reflect the changes . .,

.77 .07 andthat the permlt has not been-modified to incorporate: these changes. . = - L '
o _ Quiite to the contrary, the’ facrllty has been built exactly as- designed and - o '\,\ .~

shown on the record drawings. An as buult drawrng was submitted by the L N

Englneer of Record, along with a Certifi catlon of Construction Completlon It - .
' »,“ was noted on that Certificate that a couple of pieces of* equrpment had not - FE NV
, L _ been-delivered yet, but everythrng else\was complete and in accordance wrth - e
I S the Permit Application. The fact that Global inadvertently did not follow up . e

, . 7> with,an amended Certlf‘ cation once the last pieces of equipment had been
LT . mstalled should not warrant any fine. There were no dewatlons
A — N N L AN N . Yoo

-

RN R O N S
S Thank you for taking the time to consrder and mvestrgate these facts 1 am - ' A
_.* .~ hopeful that you will conclude that no further enforcement action is necessary or =~ I
e appropriate other than the Warning, Letter itself. You have had, and always will - L
AT " have, our total ‘cooperation in avoiding or resolvrng any potentral violations gof~ T
Je -"\”; ~ Florida Statutes, Rules and our Permit. Welook forward to a- continuation of the -
R B good. working relationship that has existed between Global'and all members of -
your Drstnct Management team » D [P S
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Department of

Southwest District

A YI383Y

Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
DATE: : 5\//" %
TIME: oo P
SUBJECT: | Glod A Tike Recveuw §
ATIENDEES
STRUE Mokbn) £oc¥ Ci’ﬂ) 7YY-boox3%5
Reperr ). fies. _ GlopoeTias fecrcters _ (3s52) 3% -22.43
~ Glerd\ Toe ?91\_«‘((\536 ‘ o w
Brian Fler '_QMM@L v
T A e [DED (51z) 7600 x 374
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“More Protection, Less Process”
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
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. Departmentof
Envwonmental Protection

Southwest District

Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

NAME OF SITE; (/D/C’L(J Jire  WIPE  pate ! / 1 / %
SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION: 20/ Zswohesinal Drive
orry: _ (bl eweed _ PERMIT#: /3 80800/ ~Lt/7

REASON FOR VISIT: - -
. COMPLIANCE INSPECTION .~ fotlosw - e
. PERMITTING INSPECTION
. COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION

PERSONS PRESENT: _. Yuuze Szn/iflee /f9£/) /:ﬁr/ f/mé
z Zﬁ% )2(///}17/7‘@//
SUMMARY REPORT:
— fnei [y wns /&PJ/'N’M. Ws of chips were chLﬁ(lﬂ
= oallads stnideed et side © .
- Cow  chips Mdrgmm‘ conexede  bin
- hiveq shil o=t oﬁf{A on czmc,rol»c/cd e
wary Lo Se cutddo ec\ae} el sl
\w\J/J—\u O last ® msoec(wvl
"(/l/\ln\ we,mr S‘—cvccl m &Hme, LA OWN Qlacex
- re,,\weo[ Gre Su,(e/l—u .nSa&d—?cm<‘)aCo¥ DS
= terta | o‘l’ ]4/ ‘,—Vucks @ ~ 0797422745 caeh @-bu‘*dmm‘j
Lo et 5‘@ e 4*0(’)@)/ ) 1= \Lr‘u.c
st (L[MAAA—/ Cov Novesn bir

VIOLATIONS NOTED: pJe 50° five lames bedween piles
oo ku,uf %res/ cha: ns —Cr“‘Y‘ mles ’

DEP REPRESENTATIVE ;&L/%

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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‘Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 : Secretary
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
NAME OF SITE: Coan i ME Atz s DATE: 57u /4‘}
SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION: /20t insuseac Aono |
CITY: ) PERMIT #: (26303 =00/ ~wi
REASON FOR VISIT: ‘
« COMPLIANCE INSPECTION X

« PERMITTING INSPECTION

« COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION
- 0 _GR
PERSONS PRESENT: St MmoRen) M Q’Kﬁtr‘/ Wébe)’

“THE

SUMMARY REPORT:
/. QATITY OF SLADS STo0dE0 OIPS108 EReA0S Anamss WM‘?D‘ Ao B STHRLOOS

__MMM Curc 2635 V80 fHrad-
Rt 1Ltls oOF boventoed Copeda Pt AREA W JrsRapn.

3 B TY S ABEN. 005 T8 sicscos Dot 5180 Quainty
Y . COTIvnd I IS OF A0S coq DRE Frun AFR A ‘-"c‘_ﬂ'a"

fklmm;’ CLA KW MULleta WOT O ordi?o AL ( Arrci/nivo Q-5 WS Pt Wz&)
/Qwswn—‘r O Acc VT & turs” TS
e < SO s TIRES O 51T

- VIOLATIONS NOTED:

DEP REPRESENTATIVE: %:/\K\/\/

)

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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DEPARTMENT ggg%&%%ﬁ% PROTECTION ' }:ZF b%
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
CONVERSATION RECORD
Date jDZ/Z/&Z) S Subject _&Zgﬁa,[ lire WTPF MQ@HJ/L&J
Time 5 30 27 Permit No. 4 SGESS 00/ - 4/7~
. County S( A
My Briau Eufér Telephone No. \/ 505D $56- 3394

Representing Golo W Trﬂ Ke,U/C// Wal?

J
[ ] PhonedMe  [A—WasCalled [ "| Scheduled Meeting [ ] Unscheduled Meeting
Other Individuals Involved in Conversation/Meeting Kivm r:ch ) SMC«. .S;w»:%e'?

Summary of Conversation/Meeting

KE- T3 Lacil; Lj Cmn/eﬁi neeel Yo aemf%&/ consirwchion
asS (’_mrnﬂfei*a , r€~p€fe/m,€ cl/fa,wt‘vw\ which shews
OLTW\@A/LM @lmsé-u( &J'(m 6‘? @amm“‘}mm;f‘

5F~ ne  Mex e CJmeeﬁ o Iau/chq L4 -Qwseecdo[e .@;ﬁye
\Mmm s Guished 7

KF WW\:VL% 8«4{; lovumd' 'g\\O.L\ Lw q\VEVl = lens
~ M/Vﬂ/u‘\" &oam{’ VL@&J de. kle, mocL]C.ﬁJ mﬁtr ;néfz@_w[mvzs
- peed o fnd 2 plasw ot s wﬁfex]!dla or o2 VYhat

~?~ + We moe,ra){fvm

' ~ C oMe. ru@ I’/Oi‘HA w&ﬁmq Ds—\r mee,\[nnq /p/t«o\;neer‘

BE - need imles mSJz:ai of bms/otwuler\\ wamts gcmue)re wall
*fwe(cuv\es A0 %ﬁxe G”UJ’ side Cﬁ\mvxlmk -pe,mce/

@€l§«£wce S QA%;& § MQ:QQ/V‘JU

KE - discuss -C‘nne lowes 7 Rill 4{6#”

(continue on another SignaturW
. &

sheet, if necessary)
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PA-01
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Florida vepartment of

Memorandum Environmental Protection
lLﬁ ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MEMO -
TO: Deborah A. Getzoff, Director of District Management -

James Cleary, Asst. Director of District Management
William Kutash, Program Administrator
X OGC

Ve )2e| e
FROM/THROUGH : William Kutash, Environmental Administratox
Bob Butera, Program Supervisor—g /R lif3e

Susan Pelz, Section Supervisors¥ (3s l/&”
Steve Morgan, Environmental Specialist IT 4
Sara Smithee, Environmental Specialistgifﬂéo
DATE: November 30, 2000-
FILE NAME: Global Tire Recycling OGC FILE# WL00-0007SW60SWD

PROGRAM: Solid Waste COUNTY : ‘Sumter

TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

WARNING LETTER X FINAL ORDER CASE REPORT
DRAFT OR FINAL NOV ’ CONSENT ORDER
PENALTY AUTHORIZATION OTHER

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION:

A Waste Tire Processing Facility has stored waste tires in locations and
quantities contrary to their permit, has not maintained adequate fire lanes, has
not submitted Certification of Construction Completion documentation to the
Department, and has no established financial assurance.

SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
This is the first warning letter.

PENALTY SUMMARY: see attached Penalty Cbmputation Worksheet

EXTENT OF DEVIATION: POTENTIAL FOR HARM:
PENALTY AMOUNT: $22,900 COST AND EXPENSES: $500

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT: $23,400 APPROVED BY SECRETARY: N/A



Department of
Envwonmental Protection

Southwest District :
Jeb Bush , 3804 Coconut Palm Drive ‘ David B. Struhs

Governor - Tampa, Florida 33619 ' Secretary

CERTIFIED MAIL November 30, 2000
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ' :

Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
Mr. Brian Fifer, President
1201 Industrial Road
Wildwood, FL 34785
WARNING LETTER #WL00-0007SW60SWD

RE: Global Tire Ru.yclmo Waste Tire Facnllty, Permit # 136808-001-WT
Sumter County. Florida

. Dear Mr. Fifer:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible,

. and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. Site inspections on November 9, 2000, October 24,
2000 and prior inspections of the Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Facility by Department personnel
indicate violations of Florida Statutes, Rules and the current permit may exist at the above-referenced
facility. Department of Environmental Protection personnel observed the following conditions at the
facility:

. November 9, 2000, October 24,2000, June 6, 2000, March 21, 2000. September 27, 1999 and
May 26, 1999: Whole and processed waste tires stored in quantities or locations contrary to
Specific Condition 8 of the above referenced permit. '

1A

November 9. 2000 and October 24, 2000: No 50-foot wide fire lane around outdoor tire piles
contrary to Spectific Conditton 8 of the above referenced permit.

A-subsequent review of Department files has indicated that the following conditions may exist:

“T3) Adequate financial assurance is not currently provided as required by Specific Condition 7 of the
above referenced permit. '

4) The facility has not been constructed as designed, record drawings showing the deviations have
not been submitted. and the permit has not been modified to incorporate these changes, contrary
to Specific Conditions 3 and 4 of the above referenced permit.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



| U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

N (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

[B ) Article Sent To:

S [olobd ‘
= e \ .\» “Z)/ ) o LsL\-)
o N Postage |’ 3 ‘
-_u N N
~ Certified Fee |. ( 24 l‘(""' Db
o - L Postmark
o Return Receipt Fee Here
- {Endorsement Required)
K - '
o Restricted Dehvery Fee
O (Endorsement’Required) '
B =]
} . -
i o] Total Postage & Fees $
i = |
Lo me (Please Prin Iearly) (to be completed y mailer)
''m . A l CaA,. ' ety .
: Street Apt. No.; or PO Box Ng.
Cllzod \"4\- Ay U
e Cily, Statk, ZIP+4
~ Ly U 1y T _S VS
! PSS Form 3800,”;July ?995_3, ’ See Reverse for Instruc’uons

; SENDER:LOL cc
8 Completes items 1 and/or 2 for addltloréLsem € @
.mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.
card to you.

permit,

'®Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this
® Aftach this form to the front of the mailpiecs, or on the back if space does not

¢ IWnte "Return Receipt.Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
nThe Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. [J Addressee's Address
2. O Restricted Delivery

eceipt Service.

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side"

delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
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Global Tire Recycling, Inc . - WL00-0007SW60SWD
Mr. Brian Fifer, President , page 2

[t is a violation of Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-711.540(3)(c) to fail to maintain a 50-foot wide
fire lane around the perimeter of each outdoor waste tire pile. It is a violation of Florida Administrative
Code Rule 62-711.500(3) to fail to establish financial assurance with the Department. Failure to comply
with any permit issued by the DEP is a violation of Florida Statutes 403.161(1)(b).

The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility
that may be contributing to violations of the above rules should be ceased. The operation of a facility in
violation of state statutes or rules may result in liability for damages and restoration, and the judicial
imposition of civil penalties up to $10.000 per violation per day pursuant to Sections 403.141 and
403.161, Florida Statutes. It is typically Department policy to initiate enforcement action and seek civil
penalties of $23,400 for conditions such as those described above.

PLEASE BE ADVISED that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency
action in accordance with Section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes. You are requested to contact Steve Morgan
in the Southwest District’s Solid Waste Section at (813) 744-6100 ext. 385 within ten (10) days of
receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is interested in
reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have occurred,
and if so, to discuss what corrective actions you would need to implement to resolve such violations. You
may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Smcerely{% trs

eporah A. Getzoff
Director of District Mpanagement
Southwest District

cc: Robert Butera, P.E.
Susan Pelz, P.E.
Steve Morgan, E.S.IH
Kim Ford, P.E.
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PENALTY CALCULATION MATRIX*

EXTENT OF DEVIATION FROM REQUIREMENT

MAJ OR MODERATE MINOR
MAJOR $10,000 $7,999 $5,999
: to to to
$ 8,000 $6,000 $4,600
MODERATE $4,599 $3,199 $1,999
to to \ to
‘ $3,200 $2,000 t $1,200
MINOR $1,199 $599 $199
to to to
$ 600 $200 $100

*Reduce by 1/2 all categories for potable water cases.

ATTACHMENT I




ATTACHMENT II

PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Violator’s Name: Global Tire Recycling

Identify Violator's Facility:_Global Tire Recycling

Name of Department Staff Responsible for the Penalty Computations: Susan Pelz. Sara Smithee

Date: November 30, 2000

PART I - Penalty Determinations

Violation Potential Extent Matrix Multi- Adjustments

Type for Harm of Dev. Amount “day

Modifying

facility without

auth. — storage

locations & B

quantity Moderate Minor - $1,600 X6

Total

$9,600

Failure to
maintain 50
fire lanes Moderate Major ‘ $3,200 X2

$6,400

Failure to

establish

financial

assurance >90 ] .
days Major Moderate $6,000

$6,000

Failure to
submit
Certification of
Construction

$ 900

Completion Minor Major $900

Total Penalties for all Violations:  $22,900
Department cost of investigation:  $___500

Q " Total $23.400

Directgr of District Managdment . Date
Divisiph Director




ATTACHMENT Il

Part II - Multi-day Penalties and Adjustments

ADJUSTMENTS . Dollar Amount

Good faith/Lack of good faith prior to discovery:

Justification:

Good faith/Lack of good faith after discovery:

Justification:

History of Non-compliance:

Justification:

Economic benefit of non-compliance:

Justification:

. Ability to pay:

Justification:

Total Adjustments:

MULTI-DAY PENALTIES _ Dollar Amount

Number of days adjustment factor(s) to be applied:

Justification:

Number 6fdays matrix amount is to be multiplied:

1. Modifying facility without auth. —storage locations & quantity x6
Justification: Waste tires were observed stored in locations and quantities contrary to those authorized by
the permit on 6 inspections. '

2. Failure to maintain 50’ fire lanes x2

Justification: Inadequate setbacks were observed on three inspections.



ATTACHMENT II

Part III - Other Adjustments Made After Meeting with the

Responsible Party

ADJUSTMENT Dollar Amount

Relative merits of the case:

Resource considerations:

Other justification:

Date Director of District Management or Division Director



MODERATE :
MINOR:

POTENTIAL FOR HARM

1.

. Class I & II Landfills

Failure to conduct one quarterly gas monitoring
event. :

Failure to submit gas sampling results within 3
months of due date.

Any verified objectionable odor that persists for
24 hours. '

Failure to submit gas monitoring results within

one month of due date.~

Report And Record Keeping

MINOR:

WQR, (end. of Costr Comgl.

Failure to maintain required reports/records or to
submit timely reports to the Department. Such
reports include gas monitoring, ground and surface
water monitoring, waste quantity and any other
report required by the current operations permit.

EXTENT OF DEVIATION:

MAJOR: |
) /2??2) Failure to submit reports within one year.

MODERATE :

1.

MINOR:

1.

Failure to submit reports within 6 months.

‘Failure to submit report within 3 month.

Stormwater Management

a.) Function of Stormwater System

POTENTIAL FOR HARM

MAJOR:

1.

Failure of stormwater system resultihg in the
release of inadequately treated stormwater.

18
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i XI.

Waste Tire Facilities

WASTE TIRE FACILITY VIOLATIONS

A.UNAUTHORIZED STORAGE, TRANSPORT, PROCESSING, DISPOSAL OF WASTE TIRES

POTENTIAL FOR HARM

MAJOR:
1.
2.
3.
MODERATE : L

S

;:Uy'\z.
fo*
et g

Storage or disposal of greater than 10,000 waste tires
other than at a solid waste management facility
permitted by the Department for storage or disposal of
waste tires.

Unauthorized waste tire storage or disposal within 1500
feet of a residential or business community, which is
either involved in a fire or is a source of breeding
mosquitoes.

Unauthorized waste tire storage or disposal in
violation of the solid waste prohibitions of [62-
70300(2)], which is either involved in a fire or is a
source of breeding mosquitoes.

Storage or disposal of greater than 1,000 waste tires
other than at a solid waste management facility
permitted by the Department for storage or disposal of
waste tires.

Unauthorized waste tire storage or disposal within 5000
ft. of a residential or business community, which is
either involved in a fire or is a source of breeding
mosquitoes.

Constructing, operating or modifying a waste tire
processing facility without a permit. '

Constructing, operating or modifying a waste tire
collection center without a permit.

Collecting/transporting waste tires without obtaining
proper registration.

Contracting transportation, disposal or processing of
waste tires with an unregistered waste tire collector.
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MINOR:

Waste Tire Facilities

Storage or disposal of less than 1,000 waste tires
other than at a solid waste management facility
permitted by the Department for storage or disposal of
waste tires.

Unauthorized waste tire storage or disposal greater
than 5000 ft. from a residential or business community,
which is either involved in a fire or is a source of
breeding mosquitoes.

Operating mobile waste tire processing equipment
without a permit.

Disposal of whole tires at a landfill or use of
insufficiently small parts of tires as initial cover.

Failure to comply with notification requirements for a
waste tire site.

EXTENT OF DEVIATION

MAJOR:

Storage or disposal of greater than 10,000 waste tires
other than at a solid waste management facility
permitted by the Department for storage or disposal of
waste tires.

Unauthorized storage or disposal of greater than 5000
waste tires are either involved in a fire or a source
of breeding mosquitoes.

Construction, operation, or modification of a waste
tire processing facility without a Department permit if
construction, operation, or modification is not
permittable.

Construction, operation, or modification of a waste
tire collection center without a Department permit if
construction, operation, or modification is not
permittable.

Collecting/transporting waste tires without obtaining
proper registration on three occasions or more.

- Contracting transportation, disposal or processing of

waste tires with an unregistered waste tire collector
on three occasions or more.
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MODERATE :

MINOR:

Waste Tire Facilities

Operating mobile waste tire processing equipment
without a permit if equipment or operation is not
permittable.

Disposal of whole tires at a landfill or use of
insufficiently small parts of tires as initial cover on
three occasions or more.

Storage or disposal of greater than 1,000 waste tires
other than at a solid waste management facility
permitted by the Department for storage or disposal of
waste tires. '

Unauthorized storage or disposal of greater than 500
waste tires, which are either involved in a fire or a
source of breeding mosquitoes.

Collecting/transporting waste tires without obtaining

-proper registration on two occasions.

~ Contracting transportation, disposal or processing of

waste tires with an unregistered waste tire collector
on two occasions.

Disposal of whole tires at a landfill or use of
insufficiently small parts of tires as initial cover on
two occasions.

Failure to comply with notification requirements for a
waste tire site if the site contains greater than
10,000 tires.

Storage or disposal of less than 1,000 waste tires
other than at a solid waste management facility

‘permitted by the Department for storage or disposal of

waste tires.

Unauthorized storage or disposal of less than 500 waste
tires, which are €ither involved in a fire or a source
of breeding mosquitoes.

Unauthorized waste tire storage or disposal in
violation of the solid waste prohibitions of [62-
70300(2)], which is either involved in a fire or is a
source of breeding mosquitoes.
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10.

Waste Tire Facilities

Construction, operation, or nodification of a waste
tire processing facility without a Department permit if
construction, operation, or modification is
permittable.

Construction, operation, or modification of a waste
tire collection center without a Department permit if
construction, operation, or modification is
permittable.

Collecting/transporting waste tires without obtaining
proper registration on one occasion.

Contracting transportation, disposal or processing of
waste tires with an unregistered waste tire collector
on one occasion.

Operating mobile waste tire processing equipment
without a permit if equipment and operation is
permittable. :

Disposal of whole tires at a landfill or use of
insufficiently small parts of tires as initial cover on
one occasion.

Failure to comply with notification requirements for a
waste tire site if the site contains greater than 1000
tires.

B.WASTE TIRE COLLECTORS

POTENTIAL FOR HARM

MODERATE :

MINOR:

Transport of waste tires to a facility other a facility
permitted or exempt by the Department to receive waste
tires.

Failure of a registered waste tire collector to
properly display a current waste tire collector decal
on all vehicles used to transport waste tires.

Failure to record & maintain and make available,
required information regarding activities.

Failure to submit an annual report to the Department in
accordance with [62-71520(7)}].
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Waste Tire Facilities

EXTENT OF DEVIATION

MAJOR:

MODERATE :

MINOR:

Transport of waste tires to a facility other a facility
permitted or exempt by the Department to receive waste
tires on two occasions or more.

Failure of a registered waste tire collector to
properly display a current waste tire collector decal
on all vehicles used to transport waste tires on two
occasions or more.

Failure to record & maintain and make available,
required information regarding activities on three
occasions or more.

Failure to submit an annual report to the Department in
accordance with [62-71520(7)] within 120 days of the
date due.

Transport of waste tire to a facility other a facility
permitted or exempt by the Department to receive waste
tires on one .occasion.

Failure of a registered waste tire collector to
properly display a current waste tire collector decal
on all vehicles used to transport waste tires on one
occa51on

Failure to record, maintain and make available required
information regarding activities on two occasions.

Failure to submit an annual report to the Department in
accordance with [62-71520(7)] within 90 days of the
date due.

Failure to record, maintain and make available,
required information regarding activities on one
occasion.

Failure to submit an annual report to the Department in

accordance with {62-71520(7)] within 30 days of the
date due.
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Waste Tire Faciljties

C.WASTE TIRE FACILTY OPERATIONS & CLOSURE

POTENTIAL FOR HARM

MAJOR:.

MODERATE :

MINOR:

\

Acceptance of waste tires for processing once permitted
storage limit has been reached in any category or in
excess of the closing cost estimate.

Failure to process and remove at least 75% of the waste
tire delivered to and contained on site in a calendar
year.

Storage of greater than 1000 tires at a waste tire
collection center at any one time.

Failure to remove all waste tires, other than used
tires, for recycling, processing, or disposal at least
once a year from a waste tire collection center.

Failure to remove all processed tires and residues from
a waste tire site where mobile processing equipment is
operating within 30 days of completion of the
processing.

Operation of mobile waste tire processing equipment at

any site for greater than 120 days.

Failure to record, maintain and make available,
required information regarding activities.

EXTENT OF DEVIATION

MAJOR:

Exceeding the permitted storage limit in any category
or the closing cost estimate of a waste tire facility
by 25% or greater. :

Exceeding the required time frames for the removal of
waste tires, processed tires, or residues by 25% or
greater.

Failure to record, maintain and make available,

required information regarding activities three time or
more.
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MODERATE:

MINOR:

‘Waste Tire Facilities

Exceeding the permitted storage limit in any category
or the closing cost estimate of a waste tire facility
by 10% or greater. '

Exceeding the required time frames for the removal of
waste tires, processed tires, or residues by 10 percent
or greater.

Failure to record, maintain and make available required
information regarding activities on two occasions.

Exceeding the permitted storage limit in any category
or the closing cost estimate of a waste tire facility
by less then 10 percent.

Exceeding the required time frames for the removal of

‘waste tires, processed tires, or residues by less than

10 percent.

Failure to record, maintain and make available,
required information regarding activities on one
occasion.

D.WASTE TIRE STORAGE REQUIREMENTS

POTENTIAL FOR HARM

MAJOR:

Operations involving open flames within 25 feet of a
waste tire pile.

Failure to immediately (within 24 hours) notify
Department in the event of a fire or other emergency
which poses an unanticipated threat to the public
health or the environment.

Failure to have an attendant present when site is open
for business to receive waste tires from the public.

Constructing, operating, or maintaining a waste tire
site within 200 feet of any natural or artificial body
of water, including jurisdictional wetlands except
those contained within the property boundaries which do
not ordinarily discharge from the site.
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Waste Tire Facilities

Edilure to maintain waste tire piles size dimension and

setback requirements.

Failure to have annual fire safety survey conducted by
local fire protection services.

3. Failure to prepare, update annually and keep available
. _ an emergency preparedness manual.
ﬂ&$&d& 4. Failure to maintain adequate communication equipment
50 on-site.
med/ | - | ._
Wﬁ}' 5. Failure to maintain control of mosquitoes and rodents
SO0 as to protect the public health and welfare.

6. Failure to maintain adequate site access control.

7. Failure to maintain temperature control measures in
processed tire piles above 8 feett high so that
internal temperatures do not exceed 300 degrees
Fahrenheit.

MINOR: _

1. Failure to maintain proper signage at a facility
receiving waste tires from the public.

2. Failure to record and maintain and make available the
required information regarding activities.

EXTENT OF DEVIATION
MAJOR:

1. Operations involving open flames within 25 feet of a
waste tire pile found on two occasions or more.

2. Failure to notify Department, within 72 hours, in the
event of a fire or other emergency which poses an
unanticipated threat to the public health or the
environment. : '

3. Failure to have an attendant present when site is open
for business to receive waste tire from the public on
three occasions or more.

4, Constructing, operating, or maintaining a waste tire

site in any natural or artificial body of water,
including jurisdictional wetlands except those
contained within the property boundaries which do not
ordinarily discharge from the site.
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MODERATE :

10.

11.

12.

13.

Waste Tire Facilities

-;ceedlng waste tire piles size dimension and setback
requirements by 25 percent or dgreater.

Failure to have annual fire safety survey conducted by
local fire protection services within 180 days of due
date.

Failure to prepare, update annually or keep available
an emergency preparedness manual on three occasions or
more.

Failure to maintain adequate communication equipment
on-site for 7 days or longer.

Failure to maintain control of mosquitoes and rodents
so as to protect the public health and welfare on three
occasions or more.

Failure to maintain adequate site access control on
three occasions or more.

Failure to maintain temperature control measures in
processed tire piles above 8 feet high so that internal
temperatures do not exceed 300 degrees Fahrenheit on
three occasions or more.

Failure to maintain proper signage at a facility
receiving waste tires from the public on three
occasions or more.

Failure to record, maintain and make available,
required information regarding activities on three
occasions or more.

Operations involving open flames within 25 feet of a
waste tire pile found on one occasion.

Failure to notify Department, within 48 hours, in the
event of a fire or other emergency which poses an
unanticipated threat to the public health or the
environment.

Failure to have an attendant present when site is open

for business to receive waste tire from the public on
two occasions.
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MINOR:

10.

11.

12.

13.

Waste Tire Facilities

Constructing, operating, or maintaining a waste tire
site within 50 feet of any natural or artificial body
of water, including jurisdictional wetlands except
those contained within the property boundaries which do
not ordinarily discharge from the site.

Exceeding waste tire piles size dimension and setback
requirements by 10 percent or greater.

Failure to have annual fire safety survey conducted by
local fire protection services within 90 days of due
date.

Failure to prepare, update annually or keep available
an emergency preparedness manual on two occasions.

Failure to maintain adequate communication equipment
on-site for 72 hours or longer.

Failure to maintain control of mosquitoes and rodents
so as to protect the public health and welfare on two
occasions.

Failure to maintain adequate site access control on two
occasions.

Failure to maintain temperatures control measures in

processed tire piles above 8 feet high so that internal
temperatures do not exceed 300 degrees Fahrenheit on
two occasions.

Failure to maintain proper signage at a facility
receiving waste tires from the public on two occasions.

Failure to record and maintain and make available,

- required information regarding activities on two

occasions.

Failure to notify Department, within 24 hours, in the
event of a fire or other emergency which poses an
unanticipated threat to the public health or the
environment. ‘

Failure to have an attendant present when site is open

for business to receive waste tire from the public on
one occasion.
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10.

11.

12.

Waste Tire Facilities

Constructing, operating, or maintaining a waste tire
site within 200 feet of any natural or artificial body
of water, including jurisdictional wetlands except
those contained within the property boundaries which do
not ordinarily discharge from the site.

Exceeding waste tire piles size dimension and setback
requirements by less than 25 percent.

Failure to have annual fire safety survey conducted by
local fire protection services within 30 days of due
date.

Failure to prepare, update annually or keep available
an emergency preparedness manual on one occasion.

Failure to maintain adequate communication equipment
on-site for less than 72 hours.

Failure to maintain control of mosquitoes and rodents
so as to protect the public health and welfare on one
occasion.

Failure to maintain adequate site access control on one
occasion.

Failure to maintain temperature control measures in
processed tire piles above 8 feet high so that internal
temperatures do not exceed 300 degrees Fahrenheit on
one occasion.

Failure to maintain proper signage at a facility
receiving waste tires from the public on one occasion.

Failure to record, maintain and make available,

required information regarding activities on one
occasion.
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Waste Tire Facilities

E. FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

a.) Cost Estimates And Annual Cost Estimate Updates

POTENTIAL FOR HARM:

MODERATE :

MINOR:

Failure to provide acceptable cost estimates for
closure or long-term care.

Failure to provide annual cost estimate updates for
closure or long-term care.

EXTENT OF DEVIATION:

MAJOR:

1.
MODERATE :

1.
MINOR:

1.

b.) Closure

Submittal of acceptable cost estimates 180 days after
due date. ~

Submittal of acceptable cost estimates 90 days after
due date.

Submittal of acceptable cost estimates within 90 days

of due date.

POTENTIAL FOR HARM:

MAJOR:

. Pdilure to gstablish financial assurance.acceptable to
. ’:y////////the Department for closure or long-term care.

1
2.

—————— N

NO

]

Failure to establish financial assurance for corrective
action, acceptable to the Department, after corrective
action remedy selected.

Failure to_proﬁiég %gggﬁggg_prqggm;o the Department of
the establishment of financial assurance for closure or

long-term care.
Failure to provide adequate proof to the Department of

the establishment of financial assurance for corrective
action.
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~ : Waste Tire Facilities

EXTENT OF DEVIATION:

MAJOR:

MODERATE :

MINOR:

Financial assurance established 180 days after due
date.

Financial assurance for corrective action established
240 days after due date.

Submittal of adequate proof of financial assurance 180
days after due date.

Financial assurance for corrective action established
180 days after due date.

Financial assurance established 90 days after due date.

Submittal of adequate proof of financial assurance 90
days after due date.

Financial assurance for corrective action established
within 180 days after due date.

. , Financial assurance established within 90 days after
due date.

‘Submittal of adequate proof of financial assurance

within 90 days after due date.
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W, TIRE RUBBER
STO&E VOLUME AND WEIGHT

PROCESSED TIRES

WHOLE AND PROCESSED
TIRES (AND TUBES)

WHOLE AND PROCESSED
TIRES

WHOLE AND PROCESSED
TIRES

INDOOR WHOLE TIRE PILE

TIRE LOADING HOPPERS

BAGGED CRUMB RUBBER

ENCLOSED GRANULAR RUBBER STORAGE

e I

BO X 50 X 9 = 36,000 C.F.

204/CF. =

360 TONS

150 Feet

50 X 200 6 = 60,000 C.F. = 2,222 C.Y.
2,222 CY. @ 10 TIRES/C.Y. =22,220 TIRES
2,222 TIRES @ 20#/TIRE = 222 TONS

LESS 12% FOR TRAPEZOID =

110 X 60 X 7.0 =

35 X 80 X 7.5

2,611C.
26,110
LESS 1

TIRES @ 20

185 TONS

49,500 C.F.

= 21,000 C.F.

70,500 C.F. = 2,611

Y. @ 10 TIRES/C.Y. = 26,110 TIRES
TIRE = 261 TONS
7% FOR TRAPEZOID = 217 TONS

30 X 10 X 7.5 = 22,500 C.F.
833 C.Y. @ 1 TIRES/C.Y. = 8,330 TIRES
8,330 TIRES @ 20#/TIRE = 83 TONS
LESS 12% FOR TRAPEZOID = 73 TONS

= 833 C.Y.

20 X 20 X 5 = 2,000 CF. = 74 C.Y.
74 CY. @ 10 TIRES/C.Y. = 740 TIRES
740 TIRES @ 20#/TIRE = 7 TONS

2,000 TIRES @ 20#/TIRE =

20 TONS

50# BAGS OR SUPER SACKS ON 1 TON PALLET

MAX. OF 273 PALLETS (@ 1 TON/PALLET = 273 TONS

TWO INSIDE STORAGE BINS

&2

TWO 50 X 25 X 6 =

THREE INSIDE SURGE BINS

THREE 9 X 8 X 6

ONE INSIDE STORAGE BIN

il

ONE 20 X 50 X 5 =

ONE OQUTSIDE STORAGE BIN

ONE 20 X 50 X 5 =

SIX OUTSIDE BULK SHIP BINS

SIX @ 25 TONS EA.

TOTAL
37,407 CF. @ 274/CF. =

=

=1

15,000 C.F.
1,296 C.F.
5,000 C.F.

5,000 C.F.

11,111 C.F.

37,407 C.F.
505 TONS

TOTAL TONS OF WASTE TIRE RUBBER STORAGE = 1,650 TONS

STORAGE VOLUME AND WEIGHT

FIBER DUMPSTERS

- TREAD WIRE DUMPSTER

BEAD WIRE DUMPSTER

RIM DUMPSTER
RESIDUAL DUMPSTER

OFFICE DUMPSTER

TOTAL

1 TRAILER @ 60 C.Y, =
60 C.Y. ® 667#/CY. =

6Q C.Y,
20 TON

S

7 DUMPSTERS @ 30 C.Y. EACH = 210 C.Y.
210 C.Y. @ 1,0004#/C.Y. = 105 TONS

(INCLUDES A TWO DUMPSTER EQUIVALENT WIRE PILE)

1 DUMPSTER @ 30 C.Y. EACH = 30 C.Y.

30 C.Y. @ 667#/CY. =

10 TONS

1 DUMPSTER @ 30 C.Y./EACH = 30 C.Y.

63 C.Y. @ 3334/C.Y. = 5 TONS

1 DUMPSTER @ 30 C.Y./EACH = 30 C.Y.

30 CY. @ 6674#/CY. =

10 TONS

1 DUMPSTER @ 30 C.Y./EACH = 30 C.Y.

30 CY. @ 333#/CY. = 5 TONS

12 DUMPSTERS

- PROPGSED POWER POLE

C.Y.
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GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER COUNTY, INC.

A SITE PLAN.

FOR

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS REVISED PLAN ' 12901
1. WASTE TIRE RUBBER 1,650 TONS @ $40.80/TON* = $67,320 BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY GLOBAL TiRE eI STORAGE AREA LOCATIONS
2. WASTE AND SCRAP 12 DUMPSTERS ©@ $540.60 EACH* 6,480 R T o e T e i o nanis et _, ‘
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS - $73,807 Sﬁ?ﬁoﬁ”ﬁ%‘%lﬁéﬁ%n@’d%s‘“é"ﬁf’mw TIRE 7-12-99 ROBERT Lo ROGERS ENG'NEER'NG CO- lNC-
; SHOW PLAN AS PLAN ‘A Lo _ 1105 S.E. 3rd Ave. QCALA, FLORIDA 34471 (352) 6229214
’ CHANGED VOLUMES TO COMPLY V{ITH LETTER OF 6—1%-38 6-30-98 " s -~ " . " " "
* INFLATION ADJUSTED (2%) AS APPROVED BY FDEP IN APRIL, 2000 SOALE DATE SHEET
REVISION DATE 1" = 80’ 4-01-98 1 OF 1




A SITE PLAN
~ FOR
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER COUNTY, INC.

SITE DATA

OWNER : GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER COUNTY, INC.
R. BRIAN FIFER, PRESIDENT
ADDRESS : 419 S.W. 31 ROAD
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33129
PHONE : 305-856-4348
ZONING : INDUSTRIAL
AREA : 454,613 S.F. (10.44 ACRES)
COVERAGE : 213,288 S.F.
% COV. : 47%

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 10’ x 20 WITH THE HANDICAP SPACE
BEING 12’ x 20', ALL STRIPING 4" WHITE, WITH THE HANDICAP SPACE
OUTLINED IN 4" BLUE.

2. THERE SHALL BE NO DEVIATIONS FROM THIS PLAN UNLESS APPROVED
BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER.

3. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SODDED OR SEEDED
AND MULCHED.

4. TO PREVENT EROSION, SILT SCREENS AND HAY BAILS SHALL BE
; INSTALLED BEFORE, AND MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. ALL TREES TO BE SAVED SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION
| OF A FENCE (SEE DETAL). THE FENCE MUST BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO AND
MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT 'CONSTRUCTION.

(| , LOCATICN SKETCH - _ 6. ALL TRAFFIC SIGNAGE SHALL BE 7'-0Q°" FROM BOTTOM OF SIGN TO

o e et e e e

| \ - FINISH GRADE.
NOT [0 SCALE ’
PARK!NC(); RgQU!RED: y » J
FFICE AREA: 9020 S.F./300 = .
‘ . UTILITY NOTES:
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MANUFACTURING: 38'?8?.«5'2/;20&:0%9 - . | 1. ALL ON-SITE WATER LINES SHALL MAINTAIN 36" MINIMUM COVER.
PARKING PROVIDED: | | | | | 2. ALL WATER LINES SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC.
B84 SPACES (INCL. 4 H/C SPACES) ; | | . / 3. ALL SEWER LINES SHALL BE DR 25 — CLASS 100 AWWA C900 PVC.
o ; ; 4. ALL UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT.
CITY OF WILDWOQD APPROV,L |
BY ST DATE: |
| | | | f AV
HORDING Rgg.%lgg[)éf. = 2 SPACES | CONSTRUCTION & _bPERATIQEJ ' | ., 4,34./ »
LOADING PROV!DED_} SPACES ; STORM WATER MANAGEMENT. SYSTEM (SWFWMD) % £,
1 PERMIT # _____ ; __ DATE: _ | ”"@Q g, ©
| | %y
| F.D.E.P. WASTE TIRE PROCE3SING FACILITY
| | PERMIT # — DATE: - | |
| | - : | ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION:
LEGEND AND ABBREVIATI | | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE DRAINAGE FACILITIES SHOWN HEREON HAVE
BREVIATIONS [ BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER
(TYP)  TYPICAL MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS AND IF CONSTRUCTED AND
CONG.  CONORETE ‘; MAINTAINED AS DESIGNED, WILL PROVIDE FOR A 25 YEAR/24 H%Ui; ggsncN
FIN. FL. FINISH FLOOR Q | : STORM EVENT WITHOUT ADVERSELY AFFECTING THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES.
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5789 EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION | S 2 BOUNDARY AND TQPOGRAPHIC SURVEY ;
o222 PROPOSED FINISHED GRAD ELEVATION 3 SITE LAYOUT PLAN | \\X(’\
. EXISTING TREE (SEE SCHEDULE) j 4 SITE GRADING PLAN | - /
. TREE TO BE REMOVED ; 5 LANDSCAPE PLAN
M.E.S.  MITERED END SECTION | ? A SITE PLAN
—no—-  ROOF DRAIN T
| FOR

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER, COUNTY, INC.

g ROBERT L. ROGERS ENGINEERING CO. INC.
§ 1105 S.E. 3rd Ave. OCALA, FLORIDA 34471 (352) 622-9214
g  SCALE DATE SHEET

2 | NTS. 7-25-97 | 1 OF 5
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ROBERT L. ROGERS ENGINEERING CO. INC.
1105 S.E. 3rd Ave. OCALA, FLORIDA 34471 (352) 622—-9214
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LANDSCAPE NOTES
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